© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

02/ 27/ 2025

CTY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF POLI CE COWM SSI ONERS MEETI NG
February 27, 2025 at 3:00 p.m

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 2

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Good afternoon. | would Iike
to call this neeting to order. W w il have invocation.
Chaplin Gregory Wlson, are you on Zoom please?

CHAPLAI N WLSON: Yes, | am

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: You can go ahead.

CHAPLAIN WLSON: Alright. Father, we first want to
say thank you. W want to thank you for all that you' ve
done for us. Before we ask you to do anything, we thank
you for your |ove, your grace, your nmercy, and your
ki ndness. God, we ask that you bless this board of
conmi ssioners; God, that they do everything decent and in
order. Lord, knit themtogether in unity. God, crown each
menber with the wi sdomthat you give, God. Your word

tells us that if any |lack wisdom let them ask of God

that he give to all nen, liberally and unbraided not, and
It shall be given. W thank you. W ask that you bl ess
their hones and their famlies. Touch themin their

bodies if there be any sickness, and God we will be
careful to give you praise and glory. W ask you to do
this in the matchl ess nane of Jesus Christ. Anmen.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Anen. Thank you. And now we
woul d Iike to have the introduction of our
comm ssioner's. Roll call please.

M5. GARNIER: Vice Chair Smth - Present.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

5 5

&

02/ 27/ 20

GARNI ER:  Conmi ssi oner

GARNI ER:  Conmi ssi oner

GARNI ER:  Conmi ssi oner

GARNI ER:  Conmi ssi oner

behal f of D strict 5.

5 5 H o O

Ckay. Thank you.

like to entertain a notion of approval

GARNI ER: I SSi oner

GARNI ER: 1 SSi oner

GARNI ER: 1 SSi oner

GARNI ER: 1 SSi oner

GARNI ER:  Conmi ssi oner

27t h, 2025 agenda.

COWM SSI ONER PRESSLEY:  So,

And we have a quorum Next |

25

Bernard - Present.

Banks - Present.

Bell - Present, District
Burton - Present, on
Carter - Present.

Moore - Present.

Her nandez i s excused.
Pressley - Here.
Dewael sche - Present.
woul d

of the February

noved.

COMM SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Support.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Move by Conmm ssi oner

Pressl ey,

favor say,

supported by Comm ssi

aye? Any di scussion?

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

oner Mboore. All those in

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Any opposed? The notion is

carri ed.

approval

| would like to entert

of the mnutes for Feb

COMM SSI ONER BERNARD:  So,

ain a notion for the
ruary 20th, 2025.

moved.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Support.

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED

313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 4

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: Moved by Conm ssi oner
Bernard and supported by Conm ssi oner Dewael sche. Any
di scussion? Al those in favor?

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON SM TH: The notion carries. And now
we have an introduction of BOPC. Staff, chief of police,
el ected officials, or representative and conmunity
| eaders.

M5. GARNIER Present today are attorney Dante Goss,
Chief Investigator Jerome Warfield. Also, fromthe Ofice
of the Chief Investigator LiSonya Sloan. Felicia Tyson,
Mary Barber, Teresa Bl ossom Candace Hayes, Artem sia
Joshua and Jonya Underwood. DPD HR Director Katrina
Patillo. For Chief of Police Todd Bettison is Assistant
Chief Charles Fitzgerald. Court reporter is Don
Handysi de. Henry Jackson audi o visual. Charles Henry
Medi a Services Video. Elected Oficials or
Representatives, signed in, as of the beginning of the
meeting are as follows: Marie Overall for State
Representative Tyrone Carter's office, Fredia Butler,
Second Precinct, Community Rel ations president, LaDon
Davis fromthe Ofice of Council nenber Fred Durhal [I11
Mark Young, president of LSA. Ron Thomas, president,
DPOA. Scotty Bowran, Conmmunity Advisory Council and

former Detroit Police Comm ssioner WIlliam Davis are

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 5
those registered at this tine.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: (Okay. Thank you very Kkindly. |
don't know if the record reflect that I am present, but
" m present, Darryl Wods. But | think we'll go to the
Chi ef of Police Report.

AC FI TZGERALD: Good afternoon to the honorable
board. Can you hear ne okay?

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS:  Yes.

AC FI TZGERALD: Al'l right.

MALE SPEAKER: W'l get yelled at by Conmm ssi oner
Ber nar d.

AC FI TZGERALD: Al right. W're going to go through
our crime stats briefly. The nunmbers continued to occur
in the right direction. W are 26% down in hom cides, 7%
down in non-fatal shootings, 11% down in robberies.
Overall part one crinme is down 13% and 6% down in
carjacking. So, that's a |lot of hard work. W w ||
continue with those trends. Continui ng updates, just
briefly I want to highlight the work of the officers in
the Sixth Precinct. They were dispatched to the 6,700
bl ock of Penrod. There was a 13-year-old that was
ki dnapped and taken from Garden City. Wen the officers
approached they knocked on the door really, really
cleverly by this 13-year-old. She was texting her nomto

say where she was.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 6

O ficers approached the suspect in this case who,
this is not his first tinme doing the same thing, ran into
t he back of the house and shot hinself in the head. He is
deceased. But the officers did an amazing job getting in
qui ckly and getting this 13-year-old girl back into the
arnms of her parents. So, great job by them OQur
unshel tered popul ati on di stance. W just had a prep
conference fromthe city's plans for assisting our
unsheltered community. Myving forward, Chief Bettison is
directing that. W pay special attention to, not only the
parking structures, but just cars in general in parking
lots, folks sleeping in cars. We're going to do a
wi despread search of that and try to find folks that are
trying to live in their car when they really shouldn't.

You know, we had an unfortunate incident |ast week
where this gentleman was sleeping in his car using a
propane cani ster to heat hinself and ended up passing
wth his two animals. It's just awful. But we're going to
do a much better job of trying to identify these fol ks
and get them assi stance they need. Mary Duggan has
announced that anyone who's unsheltered can go to any
police precinct. And since that time, we've assisted 25
peopl e finding shelters and al so transported anot her 61
folks to shelters froma location. So, really good

positive things. Also, this week we net with sone | ocal

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 7
busi ness owners, Chief Bettison, and the chairperson was

with us and I thought it was just a really, really good
conversation. Very inpactful. Alot of it surrounded the
notion of selling stuff to our children, which you know,
obvi ously drugs, alcohol, cigarettes, that kind of stuff.
So, nore to conme on that. | just thought it was a really
good neeting; very well attended. So, we're going to do a
ot nmore in the near future. And then lastly we had

anot her procedural justice summt. AC EwWi ng had a very
good group of about 30 nenbers fromthe comunity, and

al so Chief Bettison attended. And it was just very well
recei ved. So, that concludes ny report, and I'll answer
any questions you have.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Any questions? | would say you
were in the news yesterday, | believe, yesterday or the
day before yesterday.

AC FI TZGERALD: Yes, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yeah. and as it relates to that
facial recognition matter, can you clear that up for the
public or address that issue?

AC FI TZGERALD: Absol utely. And again, because it is
an ongoing legal matter, | wll say that we 100% di d not
use facial recognition. This case would have fulfilled
the requirenent for facial recognition. W didn't have an

I mage to use. W had a blurry photo at best. The

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



02/ 27/ 2025 Page 8

1 detectives did what they needed to do to get to a certain
2 location to identify a person, but it stopped there.

3 There's an ongoing investigation into that as well. Mre
4 to follow But |I would ve liked to have seen the

5 detective do a lot nore. And unfortunately, we did arrest
6 the wong wonman; brought her in. She was rel eased shortly
7 thereafter. But no one needs to be put through that.

8 CHAI RPERSON WOODS: It was shortly thereafter?

9 AC FI TZGERALD: It was within the work periods of
10 between six to eight hours once they got her to the DDC
11 that they did an interrogation, they talked to her and
12 then she was rel eased after that.

13 CHAI RPERSON WOODS: How | ong do you expect that

14 investigation to take place as it relates to that part of
15 things?

16 AC FI TZGERALD: Ch, probably no nore than 30 days. It
17 should be a fairly quick one.

18 CHAI RPERSON WOCODS:  Okay.

19 AC FI TZGERALD: Yep.
20 CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Any further questions?
21 COW SSI ONER: | just have a comment.
22 CHAI RPERSON WOCDS:  Yes.
23 COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you for that update. But
24 1'd also |like for the public to be aware of the fact that

25 about an hour ago, the mayor had a press conference in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 9

this room and it was of course, attended by the chief,
by the head of the housing placenent center for people
who need shelter, as well as the new deputy mayor, who's
an African-Aneri can woman and was the forner head of
District 5. Very inpressive, extrenely inpressive wonen,
both of these wonen that were in charge. But what
occurred at that press conference was the nunber of

accol ades that were given to our chairmn, M ster Woaods.
| was standing there, but he was the nman of the hour. |
did not realize that he and the mayor net personally with
t he young nother who | ost her two children in the
freezing cold in the car.

But not only had they net with her personally, but
the chairman hinself had offered his personal financial
assi stance and arranged for the funeral and everything
that was at Reverend Sol onon Kinloch's church. It was
very nice to hear about this interaction between the
not her and the | eader, not only of the board, but also
the | eader of our city. And there were no caneras there.
They sai d nobody; it was just them And you could tell by
the way that both the mayor and Conmi ssi oner Wods were
noved by even tal king about it, how significant it was.
And | know that it is for all of you as well because |
can't even talk about it frankly, w thout being choked

up. The thought of a 3-year-old as a corpse frozen to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 10

death is nore than | can even inmagine.

And anyone in this room |'msure, but | just wanted
you to know that (1), the chairman went above and beyond,
and so did the mayor. And | was very inpressed, deputy
chief, I nean, Assistant Chief Fitzgerald by that, and by
the officer that you interviewed on TV, the man who found
them the officer who was in the car and got the kids out
and all that. | nean, he was alnost in tears. It was
unbel i evable. | nmean, the conpassion that the entire

force has denonstrated with respect to this issue is just

remarkabl e. And it was pointed out --- |'m al nost
t hrough, hold it --- when the mayor said that another
mayor called himfromanother city and said, well, how

are you going to get the police departnent to do that?
Honmel ess people aren't going to talk to the police. They
hate the police. And the mayor said, not in Detroit. They
know t hat they can trust our police departnment. So,
just want to congratul ate you, the nenbers of the force,
certainly the chairman and the mayor for all that you've
done wth respect to this horrific situation. Thank you.
[f you don't mind, [unclear]. But you started it. Wy
woul d he pick up like 60 people and take them pl aces?
Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Yep. Well, I'lI1 clear up a couple

things. It is enbarrassing for ne to stay on, even those

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 11
things. But a lot of things |I've been trying to do very,

very discreetly and just didn't want things to be out.
didn't help with funeral services and things |ike that.
And sone things that we did help with, and I want to keep
that private, you know, because | think it's a very, very
sensitive matter, and I think that the famly deserves
privacy, you know, so far as funerals and all that type
of stuff. | didn't help with any of that. It was to
support the famly during that tine. But again, this is a
very sensitive issue, and it's an issue for all residents
of the City of Detroit to be able to stand resolutely, to
be able to help famlies in distress, like I know all of
us care about. But what was very, very inpressive is what
she said that | want to applaud Chief Bettison for his

| eadership in this situation, along with the mayor and
the men and wonmen of Detroit Police Departnent, because
It was a blizzard; it was frigidly cold wthin the | ast
coupl e weeks on a whole lot of days. And for themto be
able to have citizens cone inside the Detroit Police
Department and be able to get themthe services that they
needed, was very, very powerful. And also, to be able to
go out on the streets, |'ve been out on the streets with
Captai n Tanya, Leonard-G | bert and her team going to
feed those who were in distress and hel pi ng peopl e that

were in distress.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 12

And that was very, very powerful, you know? And what
she has been doing for a very long tinme and | ooki ng
forward to for those services to even get stronger, you
know? And definitely | have to say that Comm ssi oner
Smth has been very, very actively involved in helping in
this space. And again, a lot of this stuff is
confidential. Alot of this stuff is private because it's
private and personal for these famlies. So, this is not
anything to be applauded for. | thank you for your
t houghts, though. Yes, sir.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Yes. Through the Chair.

Wonder ful extendi ng your heart |like that with supporting
that famly, you and Vice Chair Tamara Liberty, and
through the Chair, also is this M. Long right here? M.
Long, this gentleman here is interested in --- he calls
me alot. He's interested in becomng a Detroit police
chaplain, | nean, Detroit Police Reserve. I'msorry. Can
you hel p himout? W have the assistant chief of the
Detroit Police Departnment right here. Can you possibly,
because he has a strong desire for that. He wants to
beconme a Detroit Police Reserve really bad. And can you
possi bly get himsone hel p, please, assistant chief?

AC FI TZGERALD: Absolutely. It's done. W'IlIl take
care of it.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Wonderful . Right there.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 13
CHAI RPERSON WOODS: See that guy in the corner. Yep.

Al'l right. So, let's go to the oral communications.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Thank you, M. Chair. W have five
speakers in the room W'IIl first start wwth Ms. Toni
Mcl I wai n, then Mother Bernice Smth, and Ms. Fredia
Butl er.

M5. Mcllwain: My nane is Toni Mcllwain. I'mthe
Presi dent of the Ravendal e Comunity, which is a 50-bl ock
area on the Eastside of Detroit. Ravendal e has been very
fortunate to ask to play a part of the CEl zone. W are
under Fam |y and Friends, but because there have not been
any service or assistance fromFam |y and Friend, which
I s headed by Ray Wnan,. | have been to different
organi zations and individuals to see how we as the
conmunity can play a part or at |east receive assistance
fromthis organization. So, |I'm asking you, and | beggi ng
you. And al so, we are working on a very desperate
situation wth Traver in which it is |located on Conner
and Harper. And we have taken it upon ourselves to
I nvestigate, because 50% of the crinme that is happening
In Ravendale is comng fromthe Travel ers Inn.

So, | have met with him | have personally gone over
there by nyself and called sone of the police officers to
assist ne in talking to them And just last night, there

was an incident that happened over there at Travelers

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 14
Inn. So, I'mputting it out there, that we are not

receiving any help fromFamly and Friends in terns of
any service in the coommunity. My goal has al ways been to
get the residents involved in the total process of
changi ng their own environnent. They are the ones that
are working in their community. So, | just want to put it
out there that we are working very hard to get Travelers
Inn cl osed down, so that that could be a safer community.
So, I"'mjust letting you know that that is happening, not
because of Fam |y and Friends, but because of the
conmunity. So, if anybody knows what | should do at this
point to get that type of service that is needed, or that
Family and Friends is getting paid for, because Ravendal e
is getting nothing, the noney is actually com ng out of
ny pocket, even for conmunity neetings. So, does anyone
know of anyone that can help us and get to the bottom of
this, and even with the Travelers Inn, because we are
getting ready to put out a petition in the community.
CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, ma'am | want to ask one of
the officers to make sure that you --- well, Second
Deputy Chief Hope is here. Connect with her and you wil|
get a response to what your request is. And thank you for
the great work you're doing in the conmunity. | know a
| ot about you and the work that you have done.

appreciate you imensely. And | will say this Travelers

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

I el e e e~ T = = S
© 00 N o 0O M W N L O

20
21
22
23
24
25

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 15
Inn is, you know, it is what it is. | want to say what |

want to, you know what |'m saying? But folks are very
much aware of that situation. But connect with Second
Deputy Chi ef Hope.

COWM SSI ONER PRESSLEY: And through the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS:  Yes.

If I may; maybe give her sone direction. | don't
know whet her or not she's also comunicated with the Gty
Council. But just to be clear, we don't have oversight of
CDI. So, if you want to nake grievances about whatever
arrangenent is there, then, then the Cty Council wll be
a better aid.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utel y.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Through the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Thank you. Wsat District is ---

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: What is she tal king about,
Ravendal e?

COW SSI ONER BANKS: What District is Ravendal e
| ocat ed?

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: 4.

COW SSI ONER BELL: M. Chairnman.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS:  Yes.

COW SSI ONER BELL: She canme out of retirenment. There

Is This issue, and I'mglad that she's back. And | want

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 16
to make this a priority in reference to hel ping her,

assisting her. She's been through the whol e ganut. She
knows how the systemworks. It is not working for
Ravendal e with her return. So, | just want to say, that
we need to do what we need to do to address this

si tuation.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utel y.

COWM SSI ONER BELL: Staying around and addressing
this nore.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yeah. Absolutely. Thank you
Conmi ssioner Bell and rest assured that we'd be willing
to work with you on that to be able to --- she's going to
get the help she needs. It is on the radar. Are you done?

COW SSI ONER BANKS: |I'mall set.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. You may be heard.

M5. SMTH Good afternoon to the conmm ssioners. This
past Tuesday, we were able to attend the funeral of Chief
Knox. And I'msorry, | didn't see but one comm ssi oner
there. And in the neantine, | was very fortunate to sit
wi th our chief and the Southfield chief; Chief Aaron
cane. And | was very, very delighted to see him But
really, my heart is heavy because of the fact of these
children. When | heard about it |last week, | called in
regards to it. And I'mnot going to tell you who.

talked wwth, and | made the suggestion, and | hear that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 17
it is being said today. Wth us having all the police

precincts open 24 hours, ny suggestion was for themto
have a list of all the available honmes that these or
shelters rather, for these people that need the shelter
to goin at night. | cried when | heard about the
children in Ponti ac.

There is nothing we can do about that. But that is
sad. That is really sad. And | hope that they take care
of that nother. I'"'ma nother and if | can do it,
everybody else can do it. But it was a long tine ago. But
the fact is, nothers have to take care of their children.
It is your pleasure to have children. They didn't ask to
get here. It is your pleasure. And then the two that died
in Casino, that was unnecessary. The child didn't have
any clothes on. \What happened, that the nother didn't
have a bl anket or sonmething to put on that child, and the
other one. Wirds to relatives, don't we have relatives
that | ook out for each other? Don't you care about what
happens with these nothers that have these children? You
don't care at all. because | can see it each day when
things like this are broadcast on the TV and it's sad
that we cannot do anything about it, but | want us to be
nore able to have facilities at the police station.
want the police to be able to help a little nore. Thank

you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 18
CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay, next speaker.

MS. BUTLER: Good afternoon.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: (Good aft er noon

M5. BUTLER: Comm ssioners, President Trunp has shut
down the database, which kept officers who have been
fired inspired for violating their oath to go through
other cities or departnments and be hired. It is up to our
adm nistrators to be vigilant and held responsible for
whom t hey hire. The president has issued pardons to known
January 6th crimnals. And some have comm tted nore
crimes after being pardoned. | have stated before about
an article in the New York Tines witten about officers
bei ng white nationalists or nenbers of the Klan. The
officer who told the lady to go back to Mexico. If this
was his only offense, | believe he should not have been
fired, but disciplined. Maybe there were nore egregious
acts he had commtted that caused his firing. | believe
in fairness. Conm ssioners, | amin the Second Precinct
and receive calls about our NPGs not respondi ng because
they don't have workable cars. | have reported this
probl em before. To do their jobs, they nust have nore
than a badge and a gun. Should the person in charge be
hel d responsi ble for the needs of officers in order for
themto respond to the citizens. As | warned before, we

are in atine where we all need to corroborate. Thank

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 19
you.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Thank you so nuch for that.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Qur next speakers will be Ms.
Charnita Wlliams and Mnister Eric Blount. And then
we'll go into Zoom

M5. WLLIAMS: Hello everyone.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Hel | o.

M5. WLLIAVS: Through the Chair. |'ve been
conpl ai ni ng about this for the last 10 nonths. Oficers,
not just police officers fromthe fire departnent;
officers also lived in these facilities. Maybe 10 nonths
ago, sonebody woul d've taken ne seriously, and did their
jobs correctly? Maybe these kids would be here. |'ve been
conpl ai ni ng about this for a long tine. |'ve been to IN,
|"ve been here. It has been going on for two years. But
for these officers tolive in these facilities, if she
couldn't get a referral through CAM that's not
acceptabl e. These kids can't conme back. So, now you all
want to act |ike, oh, we got this covered. So, that’s
cool, but these kids can't cone back because the funeral
was | ast Thursday. You sit up here behind these chairs,
you know what's going on. But you choose not to do your
job correctly. Liberty Smth, you were at one of the
graduations. |'ve been conpl ai ni ng about officers. You

were the guest speaker.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 20

These officers are on the Detroit Police Departnent
website. | continue to conplain about these officers
living in these facilities. Like | said, these facilities
are not for the people that have the neans to pay rent.
They are for the people who are not in the position to
pay rent, period. CAMS, HANDS. | have nade grievances off
on this for nonths, 10 nonths, like |I said, now you want
to act like everything is good. Wod, you weren't here.
Pressley was the chair at that tinme? But at the end of
the day, you can't sugarcoat this. Because |like | said,

i f soneone had done their job and investigated it, |ike |
see what's goi ng on because everybody is calling in
favors. | made reports on this all the time with these
officers. They need that at the library. Ch, they get
their weapons fromthe Dollar store to carry into the
facilities because we have security. You can't cone in.
You cone in through a different way. They know exactly
what they are doing. Police helicopters, drones. It is
not accept abl e.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you. Next speaker.

M NI STER BLOUNT: Good afternoon board. I'm M nister
Eric Blount from Sacred Heart Catholic Church.
Comm ssi oner Pressley, you let the cat out of the bag,
brot her. Wen soneone cane to conpl ain about their

nei ghbor hood and the services they're not getting, you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 21
said, "Hold on, wait a mnute. We're not in charge of

that." And you are right. But yet, the Board of Police
Conm ssioners wants to be in charge of everything el se.
You can't have it both ways. And pl ease, concentrate on

what you are in charge of as far as oversight is

concerned. These frozen children, | don't think any of
you shoul d have been there. | think the mayor shoul d have
been there. | think everyone responsi ble up and down the

i ne of conmand has been there apol ogi zi ng and aski ng
that it never happened agai n.

Wiy do | say you all shouldn't have been there?
Because for a third tinme, a black person has been
msidentified with facial recognition technology. That's
where you shoul d have been, at the jail apologizing to
t hat person saying, you have resources to make sure that
never happens again. But no, we are playing here and
there, and yet for the last five years, citizen
conpl ai nts have doubl ed. And yet we want to run here and
run there and take over everybody else's responsibility
and | eadership. There is nore than enough work to be done
right here on the board. And yes, since DPD coul dn't
remenber Porter Burke's nane, |'ll say the nanme, you
shoul d renenber this tine around, Donna Crutchfield. And
yes, this is not an unfortunate incident. You, you

destroyed the whole famly. You destroyed the whol e

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 22

community. That's why no one trusts you. | don't care
what the mayor says. There are very few people in this
city that trust the Detroit Police Departnent.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Next speaker.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Ms. Mcgatney, then we'll go on to
Zoom

M5. MAGATNEY: |'m Ms. Mcgatney. My nomwas 75 years
old and nost of the police in the City of Detroit are
doing a great job. | lived through the sixties and
seventi es. Regardl ess of what you nmay hear, we're not in
those tines right now Yes, there are sone changes t hat
need to be made. My question is, last week, and if I'm
incorrect, please correct me. The federal police
m sconduct dat abase was del eted; federal. Do we have a
dat abase here in the Gty of Detroit that lists police
officers with m sconduct? Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: You want to answer that question?

AC FI TZGERALD: Yeah. For the Cty of Detroit, our
Prof essi onal Standards Bureau has their own database that
keeps track of all the officers that have had issues both
crimnal and adm nistrative.

M5. MCGATNEY: So, how would the federal governnent
affect Detroit?

AC FI TZGERALD: Truthfully, 1t won't affect us at

all, m'am |'msorry. Through the Chair. W do our own

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 23

background checks. W do our own searching through all --
- the new applicant conmes; we do exhaustive research to
find out they're a qualified candidate for the Cty of
Detroit.

M5. MCGATNEY: Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: | have a question, M.
Chairman, if you don't mnd? Ch, | didn't know. |'m
sorry. Go ahead.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Go ahead.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: As | recall, we changed the
policy that said that disciplinary action regarding
police officers would be deleted fromtheir files after,

what is it, two years or three years? Wiat is it? Wuat's

the time limt? Because there's no record --- after that
the discipline is gone, in response to --- what? 11
nmont hs?

AC FI TZGERALD: Through the Chair, it's two years to
be used against them sonething that is current. But we
keep track and we hold onto everything in their personnel
file. So, we have a dating back fromthe tinme they start
to the time they | eave.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: But it's not public
I nformati on because the conplaint to us cane fromthe
press itself because when they pronote people and stuff,

they want to | ook up everything on everybody. And now,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 24

the policy was changed. That's a fact. | renmenber, | was
sitting here.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Chi ef Warfield, did we see a
conpl aint on that?

Cl WARFIELD: W didn't receive a conplaint to ny
know edge on it. However, | wll say that we al so keep
the disciplinary records of the police officers fromthe
time that they conme into the departnent, to the tine that
they vacate the departnment. And the all egations, whether
they were sustained or not sustained, are all there and
what they did. So oftentines, we get requests for
di sciplinary records, especially during pronotion tines.
And when the officers are comng back to the city the
department reaches out to us and we provide that

information, so they can conpare it with their systens as

wel | .

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: No of fense, but this was
negotiated with the union. | renmenber when it changed.
Vell, you know what |'mtal king about, | assune.

Cl WARFI ELD: | think we're speaking about different
things, ma'am What we're saying is the record is always
there with us. W always have the record of what
happened. Wet her that disciplinary neasure is or is not
used against an officer is not our concern. But we keep

records of every disciplinary action that has been taken

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 25
and any conplaint that has been filed against an officer,

we keep that on file in our office.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: There have been tines that we've
been asked to acknow edge officers who have retired and
| ooked at their disciplinary record and said that we were
not going to acknow edge that based upon the | engthy
di scipline record, you know? And so, it's there. W get
it all the time, you know. So, thank you, ma'am and
t hank you, AC. Any further public comenters?

M5. UNDERWOCD: Yes, sir. We're going into Zoom W
have five speakers on Zoom OQur first speaker will be Ms.
Julie, after Ms. Julie, Monkey Wench Roo, and then M.
Taura Brown.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: You nay be heard.

M5. LYMAN. Good afternoon, conm ssioners. My nane is
Juliet Lyman, and |I'mhere for different reasons. |'ve
been trying to contact Comm ssioner Darryl Wods. Counci
president's office referred nme to himregardi ng ny
husband Coral Lyman, who was currently incarcerated. He
spent five years and 11 nonths doing tine. W were
granted an appeal s bond where he was out on a GPS Tet her
for four years and two nonths. And recently, on January
the 16th, after restoring relationships with his famly
and everything; all has been forgiven and well; we had a

court date January 16th, in front of a judge and sent him

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 26
back to prison where he, you know, established life. He's

a pastor. He is a businessman, a husband, a grandfat her,
a father. And so, I'mjust trying to get sone type of
support or sonme information resources from Conm ssi oner
Wods, if possible, or any of the conmm ssioners that
could assist ne with just trying to navigate to nove
forward to see how we can, you know, figure out something
here. | don't know. I'mjust trying to get some
assi st ance.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | think | did get that the staff
did send ne your tel ephone nunber.

MS. LYMAN: Yes, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS; | will get with you within the
next several days.

M5. LYMAN: Sounds good.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Al right. You may be heard. Next
speaker.

MONKEY WRENCH ROO Darryl Wods. Listen up. Pay
close attention. Wllie Bell, when |I told you back in
2021 that | was different, | neant it. Now, Tamara
Li berty Smth, you pay close attention as well too.
Dietrich Mtt, detective at the Ei ghth Precinct on July
16t h, 2020 opened up an aggravated assault conpl aint,
based on the information that he gathered and got, when

he arrived on the scene at the house where Kanei sha

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N ONNN R R R R R R R R R
W N B O © 0O N O O N~ W N B O

24
25

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 27
Col eman was shot at, nurdered, not suicide. He opened up

an aggravated assault conplaint on July 18th, 2020. That
conpl aint was turned over to Hom cide. \Wen Kanei sha net
her dem se. And then, it was assigned to investigator
Marco Prasad, and he and the forner captain of the

Hom cide Unit. Derek Maye concocted a schene. They

i gnored the aggravated assault conplaint because there's
no mention of it anywhere after it was turned over to
them And they tried to push the suicide narrative,

Kanei sha did not shoot herself. So, that's a fal se,
erroneous, bogus narrative. Now, there's a 7% to 10-

m nute tinme period where Charnmai ne McLeod was dropped of f
at McDonal d's after |eaving her house where Keni sha was
shot at. Now, her grandnother dropped her off, went to
her house. Before her grandnother got to her house, which
was a 7-to-10-m nute tops away. She got a call from

Char mai ne sayi ng she had to get picked up because

Kanei sha shot herself. Wll, how the fuck did she know
Kanei sha shot hersel f?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Just cut that off. Cut that off,
for using profanity. Can't use profanity in this public
domain like that. And you know, |I'm going to shut up.
Next speaker.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Ms. Brown.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: You may be heard. Ms. Brown, you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 28

may be heard if you are there.

M5. UNDERWOOD: |'Ill conme back to her, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS:  Yep.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Qur next two speakers will be forner
Conm ssioner WIlliam Davis and Ms. Betty Varner.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: You may be heard, Comm ssi oner
Davi s.

MR. DAVIS. Good evening. Can | be heard?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir.

MR DAVIS. Ckay. It's good | could be heard because
| ast week | had ny hand up, but | wasn't able to do
public coments.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | apol ogi ze for that. They sent
me a text on that. Take an extra mnute today.

MR DAVIS: Onh, | don't need the extra mnute. Thank
you t hough.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Thank you.

MR DAVIS: Ckay. I'd like to start off by saying
that | think that the police chaplains and the reserve
shoul d get a stipend or at |east gas cards. | think they
are doing very inportant work and very beneficial. Al so,
| think we need to nmake sure that all of the nei ghborhood
police officers have vehicles. Because, sonetines |'ve
been hearing conplaints that they're not able to do

everything they shoul d be doing, because sonetines

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 29
vehicl es are not available. So, it would be good if you

all coul d have soneone check and make sure that they do
have vehicles readily available. | think they do a vital,
very inportant job. And | think there should be nore

nei ghbor hood police officers. | think that would help to
reduce sonme of the tension that we have in the

nei ghbor hood. Because far too often it's little things to
build up to big things.

If you can nip themin the bud early, we could
probably, you know, drop our crinme even nore. Then nmaybe
ny honeowner's insurance and ny vehicles --- | mght be
able to pay lower insurance because | think our insurance
rates are too high. So, anything you all could do to help
to reduce that. And also, for Fitzgerald, recently, no
Detroit police officers came to the ALL PAC neetings. |
know t hey used to come regularly. | renenber one-tine
Bettison used to cone before he was chief. This was a few
years back. Anyway, have a good weekend. Be safe
everyone.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. AC can you
address the issue about the vehicles?

AC FI TZGERALD: Through the Chair, this is the first
I"'m hearing of them | have the feeling they want new
cars, nost likely. | believe all the NPGs are assigned

vehicles. The NPCs that live inside the city are assigned

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 30

those vehicles to take hone; those that don't have to
park it at their station. But | have not heard that
they're that short of vehicles. They are probably short
of vehicles and they are short because they need to stop
cracking themup. W're self-insured in the police
departnent. Don't tear up a car and think you' re getting
a brand new one again. So, | have not heard of NPGs, but
| have it in ny notes. I'll take a | ook.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Al right, thank you very, very
ki ndly.

AC FI TZGERALD: Certainly.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yep. Next speaker.

MS. VARNER: Good afternoon to all within the sound
of my voice. |'mBetty A Varner, president of Desoto-
El l sworth Bl ock Association. | want to give kudos to the
NPCs of the Tenth Precinct. They have been very, very
good at assisting nmy association. Wien we have issues,
they cone and they're part of our events. They cone to
our block club neetings. And if my NPO O ficer Sunpter
Isn't available, one of the other NPOs will step up. W
have a good rapport with the captain. But the little
tidbit I have is that we cannot keep a commander at the
10th. And we feel that community relationships are very
important. | work hard on building rapports and letting

everyone know what's going on in our comunity. And | was

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 31
trying to get to Chief Todd Bettison, but | couldn't get

hi s tel ephone nunber because | wanted to have a
conversation wwth him |'mnot conplaining. Just alittle
tidbit. If and when we get a new conmander on the 10th,
"' m hopi ng we can get soneone that we can build a
relationship with that will be there for a while and work
with us and be involved in the continuation of keeping
our comunity safe. A good job is being done. |I'm not
conplaining, but | take pride in having a relationship
with the Tenth. And it's like, it's a revolving door. So,
thank you for this time. God bless you all. Take care.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. Next
speaker.

M5. UNDERWOCOD: |'m going back to Taura Brown, sir.

M5. BROMN: Hello, can you all hear ne?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, we can't hear you. You may
be heard.

M5. BROMN: Thank you. | just wanted to say that on
Monday, Detroit, COC will be having a neeting from 2:00
PMto 4:30 PMat 18100 Meyers, which is the Northwest
Activity Center. Public comment regardi ng honel essness
and the incident with Tatiana Wllians will take place
from3:20 to 4:30. And if anybody has any grievances t hat
they want to air, and | heard one today, that is where

you need to bring it. | appreciate the police comm ssion

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 32

and the police officers and all their effort with the
Tatiana WIllians situation and the other various
situations affecting honel ess people in the city.
However, it's not fair to turn police officers and police
conm ssioners into social workers. The city has soci al
wor kers at press conferences where the failures of

honel essness are being di scussed. HRD, CAM the COC
nonprofits and HUD need to be standing there next to the
mayor, given an explanation as to why kids are stil
dying. Yes. This year it was Tatiana WIllians', two
children. | think her name was Anelia, and the little
boy's name was Darryl Jnr. Let's not forget, 2018 when
Kamaya Davi s drowned in sewage because her nother |ived
in an abandoned house owned by a friend. This cannot
continue to happen, and we should not be resting it at
the feet of the Detroit Police Conm ssion neeting. You
all need to cone out to the Northwest activity center and
speak to the people who are in charge of this

honel essness. And regardl ess of what you are being told
about, there's not enough noney to inpact honel essness,
that is alie. I"'mon the board of the COC. | see the
noney that Detroit gets. It's time to stand up and nake
t hese shelters accountable. Make the COC and HRD
account abl e and say sonething if you are experiencing

honel essness. Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 33

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly.

M5. UNDERWOCOD: That's our |ast speaker, M. Chair.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Yes, you may be heard.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Thank you. This is for AC
Fitzgerald. What's the difference between a taser and a
stun gun?

AC FI TZGERALD: | don't know that there necessarily
is a difference between a taser and a stun gun.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: There are two different nanes
t hough?

AC FI TZGERALD: Different nanes, but sanme device.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: GCkay. Thanks.

AC FI TZGERALD: The joules are electronically charged
that gives you a nice little zap that knocks you down.

COMM SSI ONER BANKS: Ckay.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Let's go to the secretary's
report.

M5. GARNI ER: The report predicts, sir. You will find
under tab five the two reports that were received in your
office this week, and the announcenents are as foll ows:
The next board neeting is next Thursday, March 6th, 3:00
PM here at headquarters. The next comunity neeting is
Thursday, March 13th, and in the Tenth Precinct at Union
Carpenters and MIlwights Skilled Training Center, which
Is located at 11687 American Street in Detroit. The

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 34
commttee neetings are upcomng: Policy Commttee wll

nmeet next Tuesday, March 4th, 5:00 PMin this room
Skyl ar Herbert Conference room And on March 11th, the
Citizen Conplaints Conmttee will neet in the Wodward
Conference roomat 4:00 PMhere at Public Safety
Headquarters. And that's the report for today's neeting,
Sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. Any
unfi ni shed busi ness?

COWM SSI ONER BURTON: Unfi ni shed busi ness.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Unfi ni shed. Ckay. Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER BURTON: Thank you, M. Chairnman.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON: | guess this will be a question
to the Chair because | don't think our secretary may be
aware of it because it was before her tine, before she
arrived, | know the board has voted to rename, |I'msorry
to nane the board' s conference roomafter the late Ron
Scott. And | know we celebrate Black H story Mnth now
and not many of us renenber the great works of the late
great Col eman Al exander Young who created the Board of
Pol i ce Conm ssioners, but Ron Scott, you know, was a
trail blazer in our community, speaking truth to power,
and definitely was known for comng to board neetings and

bei ng out spoken on key issues. And when it cones to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 35
police brutality and police oversight, but also gave a

| ot of recomendations over the years. W, as a board,
had voted to nanme the conference roomafter him |
wonder, do we have any updates or anything about the

pl anni ng of that? Because it was sonething that we voted
on a while back.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | woul d say that that's somnething
that we do need to nove on; on being able to get sone
signage lists, work with Ms. Blossom as well as the
secretary to be able to make that a reality. You know, |
don't know, reach out to his famly if he has famly
still around. And | think it should be sonmething that we
really need to nove on. | want to see us nobve on
expedi tiously too, because that is sonething that we
should do. We voted for it, and we should nove on that.
So, Ms. Blossomas well as secretary, let us have a plan
of action as soon as possible in terns of working with
Conmmi ssi oner Burton and any other conm ssioners on being
able to get this done as soon as possible. Yes, sir.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON: | just wanted to say that the
| ate Ron Scott, he hel ped us board out trenendously. |
mean, he pointed out a lot of things that we should know,
when it cones to policies. And he was really big on
accountability. | just want to just add that, and | just

can't wait to see that; the conference room naned after

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N ONNN R R R R R R R R R
W N B O © 0O N O O N~ W N B O

24
25

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 36
hi mand see it used by you on this board.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Absol utely. Thank you for
rem nding us of that. Any new busi ness?

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Through the Chair?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes ma' am

COW SSI ONER CARTER: |'m not sure about the postings
for the Personnel and Training Conmttee. |'mready to
proceed with the notion. | know that we discussed sone
things in the meeting Tuesday, but |I'mready to proceed
with the notion so that we can get the positions posted.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Pl ease do.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Ckay. So, at this tine | nove
that the job postings and descriptions for the
adm ni strative assistant grade two with a salary range of
$43,015 to $64, 465 be post ed.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Support .

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Support.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Mbdti on made by Conm ssi oner
Carter and supported by Conm ssioner Moore. Any
di scussion? Al in favor say, aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Any one opposed? The notion is
carri ed.

COWM SSI ONER CARTER: Thr ough the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS:  Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 37
COW SSI ONER CARTER: At this tinme, | noved to a job

posting for admnistrative specialists’ grade three with
a salary range of 67,726 to 77, 634.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: That's for BOPC?

COW SSI ONER CARTER: BOPC

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Alright. Mtion nmade by
Comm ssi oner Carter, second by Conm ssioner Bernard. Any
di scussion? Al in favor say, aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone opposed? The notion is
carri ed.

COW SSI ONER CARTER:  Thr ough the Chair?

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Yes, nma' am

COW SSI ONER CARTER: 1'd like to say that the
Personnel and Training Commttee did neet on Monday, and
this is the result, except that we had on one of the job
descriptions, we had the wong title. So, the correct
title is what we noved today?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes. Absol utely. Thank you, very
ki ndly, and thank you for noving expeditiously on this.
The community shoul d know that these positions help us
keep this organi zati on noving effectively and
efficiently. Conm ssioners have tine to do a bunch of

things. W do a ot of things in our private and soci al

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 38

lives, and all kinds of things. And we have a staff that
Is hired to be able to investigate citizen conpl ai nts.
And when | want to nmake sure that we have on the agenda
very, very soon is that we can have Ms. Barbara as well
as Chief Warfield to take tine out to update this
conmmunity in terns of where we are on citizen conplaints
and how they are being responded to, and how this
organi zation is thoroughly engaged in doing the business
of the citizens of the Gty of Detroit effectively and
efficiently. And I'mvery, very happy to say that for the
very nost part, that we have a great staff that's doing
the work. And so, you see us on a weekly basis, but
they're working tirelessly five days a week and beyond to
be able to do the work to be able to address citizen
conpl aints. Anything el se before we cl ose out? Yes.
COWM SSI ONER BURTON: | just want to acknow edge,
once again, the great work that Comm ssioner Carter is
doing in District 6, really out there rolling up her
sl eeves, along for her husband, the state rep. Tyrone
Carter are really blessing a ot of famlies over in
District 6, you know, doing this whole flooded water nain
break issue. But nore inportantly, they are really
hel ping --- | guess |I'I|l |et her share, but they put up
these nice little kits, but they are out there touching

famlies, | guess you're getting over a hundred calls.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 39
COWMM SSI ONER CARTER: Through the Chair. W' ve cone

together with a ot of community organi zations including
LA SED, SER Metro, the Anbassador Bridge, the Gordy
Howel | Bridge Authority along with nmy Aneri Corps program
at Wayne State University. And we did have a --- was it
yesterday? Distributed food with gift cards for the
grocery store that's located right in that comunity. So,
t hey woul d spend the noney locally. W put together

cl eaning kits which included bl each, they had dog
supplies, beds, diapers, just a lot of different things.
W just had to put it together because it's what the
conmunity was out there requesting. Heaters,

dehum difiers, all that kind of stuff.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Forgotten Harvest.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Forgotten Harvest. Yes. Thank
you.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON:  Through the Chair. Just to add,
if I may, is that the comunities, you know, they see
conm ssioners in neetings. They don't see what the
comm ssi oner's doi ng outside of the neetings, how many
famlies they are blessing, famlies that they're
touchi ng, you know, popup |essons. You have a | ot of
famlies in need across the city, but the Carter famly
have al ways stepped up, and have al ways shown t he way

over in District 6. They consider the Carters like the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 40

mayor of Sout hwest.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Be careful now.

COW SSI ONER BURTON: O the CGovernor of Sout hwest,
but have held Sout hwest down for many, nmany years and
it's still holding it down together, blessing famlies in
need. But they are doing it, you know, they are digging
deep in their own pockets bl essing people, but they al so
know how to work with a coalition. They are really
getting the job done. But, you know, | forgot to throwin

CHAl RPERSON WOCDS: Pl ease don't.

A lot of people may not know this, Pressley does it
every year. Conm ssioner Pressley.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS; Every day.

COW SSI ONER BURTON: First giving kids, children
backpacks, you know maki ng sure that every child has a
backpack and have material to start school

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Gkay. Conm ssioner Carter, want
to ---

COW SSI ONER BURTON: G ve the a the chance to see
t hat ?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: She wants to say sonet hi ng.

Conm ssi oner Carter.
COWM SSI ONER CARTER: Thank you Conmm ssi oner Burton

for your accolades. We're going to nove on to --- | know

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 41

that there's an issue with Ms. Barber and | wanted to see
if we can get that addressed, being a task nenber, a task
enpl oyee or sonething Iike, and sonething needs to happen
for her to be noved into her permanent position.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Wl |, that has been rectified.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: It's been rectified? Ckay.

M5. GARNIER It's in the final stage. | was given
the date of March 3rd yesterday.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: W' ve rectified that. It was just
cat chi ng up.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Al right, thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS:  Yep. Al ri ght.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Through the Chair. Right here.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS:  Yep.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: You nentioned | ast week,
Conm ssioner Burton and you al so nentioned this week too.
What a great job Conm ssioner Carter is doing, and
Conmi ssioner Bell is doing in their Districts. Wnderful.
Let's make sure that we [ift up the people, the
conm ssioners, that's not doing that good of a job. I'm
not saying just you, in their D stricts, you know, that's
not doing that great of a job in their Districts. Let's
be a blessing to them Let's encourage them |'mtalking
about all of us on the board. Let's |ift themup, and

build themup so they can be strong in their Districts,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 42
and have sone tenacity to go forth and be solid in their

Di stricts.

Okay. Conmi ssi oner Pressley.

COWMM SSI ONER PRESSLEY: | nove to adjourn.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Support.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Mbtion nmade by Comm ssi oner
Pressley to adjourn and supported by Conm ssioner More.
Any di scussion? Al in favor say, aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone opposed? The notion is

carried. W' re adjourned.

(Meeting Adjourned at 4:00 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 27/ 2025 Page 43

STATE OF M CH GAN )

)

COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do
hereby certify that on February 27, 2025 at 3:00
p.m, | did record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the
sane being |later reduced to typewiting and that the
foregoing is a true and accurate transcription of
said electronic recording taken at such tinme and
pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to
or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respecti ve counsel .

C ol —

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

Notary Public
My Conmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



$

02/ 27/ 2025

$43,015 36:15
$64,465 36:15

(1) 10:3

10 19:9,11 20:7

10- 27:11

100% 7:22

10th 30:23 31:4

11 23:15 25:20
11% 5:15

11687 33:25

11th 34:3

13% 5:16
13-year-old 5:21,24 6:5
13th 33:23

16th 25:23,25 26:23
18100 31:20

18th 27:2

2:00 31:19 77,634 37:3
7% 27:11
3
3-year-old 9:25 A
30 7:10 8:16 Aaron 16:20
3:00 33:21 abandoned 32:14
3:20 31:23 Absolutely 7:21 12:23 15:13
3rd 418 16:7,10 36:2 37:20
AC 5:6,9,12 7:9,17,21 8:9,16,
4 19 12:23 22:18,24 23:17 25:9
29:20,22 30:11 33:4,7,11,13
4 3:415:21 acceptable 19:18 20:19
4:00 34:542:17 accolades 9:8 40:25
4:30 31:20,23 accountability 35:24
4th 34:2 accountable 32:23,24
acknowledge 25:4,6 38:16
> act 19:19 20:8
5 3:69:5 action 23:11 24:25 35:17
50% 13:20 actively 12:5
50-block 13:8 activity 31:21 32:17
5:00 34:2 acts 18:17
6 add 35:24 39:17

2018 32:12
2020 26:23 27:2
2021 26:20
2025 3:14,23
20th 3:23

24 17:2

25 6:22

26% 5:14

27th 3:14

6 38:18,21 39:25
6% 5:16

6,700 5:20

60 10:22

61 6:23

67,726 37:3

6th 18:10 33:21

7% 5:14
7-to-10-minute 27:16
75 22:7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

address 7:20 16:5 29:21 38:14
addressed 41:2

addressing 16:8

adjourn 42:4,7

adjourned 42:11,17

administrative 22:21 36:14
37:2

administrators 18:8
Advisory 4:24
affect 22:23,24
affecting 32:3
African-american 9:4

afternoon 2:2 5:6 16:16 18:2,3
20:21 25:15 30:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



agenda 3:14 38:3
aggravated 26:23 27:2,7
ahead 2:6 23:8,9

aid 15:12

air 31:24

alcohol 7:5

Alexander 34:21
allegations 24:9

Alright 2:7 26:16 30:9 37:7
41:11,12

amazing 6:4
Ambassador 39:3
Amelia 32:11
Amen 2:21,22
American 33:25
Americorps 39:4
animals 6:18
announced 6:21
announcements 33:20
apologize 28:13
apologizing 21:9,14
appeals 25:21
applaud 11:14
applauded 12:9
applicant 23:2
approached 5:236:1
approval 3:13,23
area 13:9

arms 6:6

arranged 9:15
arrangement 15:11
arrest 8:5

arrived 26:25 34:17
Artemisia 4:12

02/ 27/ 2025
article 18:12

assault 26:23 27:2,7
assigned 27:4 29:24,25
assist 13:24 26:6

assistance 6:20 9:15 13:12,15
26:9

assistant 4:14 10:5 12:18,22
36:14

assisted 6:22
assisting 6:8 16:2 30:17
association 30:15,17
assume 24:19
assured 16:11

attend 16:17

attended 7:7,11 9:1
attention 6:10 26:19,21
attorney 4:9

audio 4:16

Authority 39:4

aware 8:24 15:3 34:16
awful 6:18

aye 3:19,20 4:4 36:20,21 37:9,
10 42:8,9

B

back 6:3,515:25 18:14 19:18,
20 23:20 24:13 26:1,19 28:2
29:18 31:14 35:6

background 23:1
backpack 40:17
backpacks 40:16
bad 12:21
badge 18:22
bag 20:23

Banks 3:2 12:11,25 15:14,16,
19 16:14 33:4,9,12,15 41:13,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15

Barbara 38:4
Barber 4:12 41:1
based 25:6 26:24
basis 38:12
beds 39:10
begging 13:16
beginning 4:18
behalf 3:6

Bell 3:315:22,24 16:8,11
26:19 41:18

beneficial 28:21

Bernard 3:1,24 4:2 5:11 8:23
15:17 23:6,10,22 24:17 37:6,8

Bernice 13:5

Bettison 4:14 6:9 7:1,11 11:14
29:17 31:1

Betty 28:530:14
big 29:8 35:23
black 21:12 34:19
blanket 17:16
bleach 39:9

bless 2:11,17 31:11

blessing 38:20 39:21 40:5,7
41:23

blizzard 11:17

block 5:21 30:15,19
Blossom 4:12 35:9,16
Blount 19:4 20:21,22
blurry 7:25

board 2:11 5:7 9:18 20:21
21:2,21 32:21 33:21 34:17,21,
24 35:2,21 36:1 41:24

board's 34:18
bodies 2:19
bogus 27:11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



bond 25:21
BOPC 4:6 37:4,5
bottom 14:16
Bowman 4:24
boy's 32:12
brand 30:7
break 38:22
Bridge 39:3,4
briefly 5:13,19
bring 31:25
broadcast 17:21
brother 20:24
brought 8:6

Brown 25:13 27:24,25 31:14,
15,18

brutality 35:1

bud 29:9

build 29:8 31:5 41:25
building 30:24
bunch 37:24
Bureau 22:19
Burke's 21:22

Burton 3:534:10,12,14 35:18,
20 36:17 38:16 39:17 40:3,15,
20,24 41:16

business 7:1 34:9,10 36:3
38:8

businessman 26:2
Butler 4:20 13:6 18:2,4

C

call 2:3,24 27:16

called 10:1313:23 16:23
calling 20:12

calls 12:15 18:19 38:25

02/ 27/ 2025
CAM 19:17 32:7

cameras 9:19

CAMS 20:6

Candace 4:12

candidate 23:3

canister 6:17

captain 11:23 27:5 30:21
car 6:14,16 9:12 10:7 30:6
cards 28:20 39:6

care 11:1312:2417:8,11,18,
20 22:1 31:11

careful 2:20 40:2
carjacking 5:17
Carpenters 33:24

carried 3:22 36:23 37:12
42:11

carries 4.5
carry 20:15
cars 6:11,12 18:20 29:24

Carter 3:7 36:4,6,12,19,24
37:1,5,8,13,15 38:17,20 39:1,
15,23 40:18,23,24 41:6,11,17

Carter's 4:20
Carters 39:25
case 6:17:23
Casino 17:14
cat 20:23
catching 41:10
Catholic 20:22
caused 18:17
CDI 15:10

CEl 13:10
celebrate 34:19
center 9:2 31:21 32:17 33:24

chair 2:2512:11,13,14 13:3
15:5,14 19:8 20:9 22:25 23:17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

29:22 33:2 34:15 36:4,24
37:13 39:1,17 41:13

chairman 9:8,14 10:3,19
15:22 23:7 34:12

chairperson 2:2,6,22 3:17,21
4:155:2,87:1,14,18 8:8,13,
18,20,22 10:24 13:1 14:19
15:6,13,15,21,23 16:7,10,15
18:1,3 19:2,7 20:20 22:4,17
23:9 24:3 25:3,14 26:10,13,16
27:20,25 28:3,6,9,13,17 29:20
30:9,12 31:12,16 33:1,3,16
34:8,11,13 35:7 36:2,5,11,18,
22,25 37:4,7,11,14,20 40:2,
11,14,18,22 41:5,9,12,14
42:6,10

chairs 19:21

chance 40:20
changed 23:10 24:1,18
changing 14:5
chaplain 2:5,7 12:17
chaplains 28:19
Chaplin 2:4

charge 9:6 18:22 21:1,3,5
32:18

charged 33:13
Charles 4:15,16
Charmaine 27:12,17
Charnita 19:4
check 29:2

checks 23:1

chief 4:6,10,11,14,155:56:9
7:1,11 9:1 10:5 11:14 12:18,
22 14:21 15:4 16:17,20 24:3
29:17 31:1 38:5

child 17:14,16 40:16

children 7:4 9:11 16:23 17:6,
11,12,19 21:6 32:11 40:15

choked 9:24
choose 19:22

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Christ 2:21

church 9:16 20:22

Cl 24:5,20

cigarettes 7:5

cities 18:7

citizen 21:17 34:4 38:2,6,14
citizens 11:19 18:24 38:9

city 5:229:1910:1311:11
15:8,11 22:3,8,15,18 23:3
24:13 29:25 32:3,5 38:9 39:23

city's 6:8

cleaning 39:9

clear 7:19 10:24 15:9
cleverly 5:24

close 26:19,21 38:15
closed 14:8

clothes 17:15

club 30:19

coalition 40:8

COC 31:19 32:7,21,23
cold 9:12 11:17
Coleman 27:134:21
command 21:9
commander 30:22 31:4
comment 8:21 31:21
commenters 25:9
comments 28:12
commission 31:25 32:16

commissioner 3:1,2,3,5,7,8,9,
10,11,15,16,17,18,24,25 4:1,
2,255:10 8:21,23 9:21 12:4,
11,25 15:5,14,16,17,19,22,24
16:8,11,14,18 20:23 23:6,10,
22 24:17 25:17 26:4 28:5,6
33:4,9,12,15 34:10,12,14
35:18,20 36:4,6,12,16,17,18,
19,24 37:1,5,6,8,13,15 38:16,
17 39:1,14,15,17 40:3,13,15,

02/ 27/ 2025
18,20,23,24 41:6,11,13,15,16,
17,18 42:3,4,5,6,7

commissioner's 2:24 39:20

commissioners 2:12 3:20 4:4
16:16 18:4,18 21:3 25:15 26:5
32:5 34:22 35:18 36:21 37:10,
24 39:19 41:20 42:9

committed 18:10,17
committee 34:1,4 36:7 37:16
communicated 15:8
communications 13:2
communities 39:18

community 4:7,21,24 6:9 7:10
13:8,15 14:3,6,8,11,15,18,23
22:1 30:23,25 31:8 33:22
34:23 37:22 38:6 39:2,7,12

compare 24:15
compassion 10:9
complain 20:2,24

complaining 19:9,14,24 31:3,
9

complaint 23:23 24:4,5 25:1
26:23 27:2,3,7

complaints 21:18 28:24 34:4
38:2,6,15

concentrate 21:4
concern 24:24
concerned 21:6
concludes 7:12
concocted 27:6

conference 6:8 8:25 9:7 34:3,
5,18 35:3,25

conferences 32:6
confidential 12:7
congratulate 10:18
connect 14:21 15:3
Conner 13:18

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

contact 25:17
continuation 31:7
continue 5:18 20:2 32:15
continued 5:13
Continuing 5:18
conversation 7:331:3
cool 19:20

Coral 25:19

corner 13:1

corpse 9:25

correct 22:13 37:18
correctly 19:13,23
corroborate 18:25
Council 4:22,24 15:9,11 25:17
couple 10:24 11:18
court 4:15 25:25
covered 19:19

cracking 30:5

created 34:21

cried 17:5

crime 5:13,16 13:20 29:10
crimes 18:11

criminal 22:21
criminals 18:10

crown 2:13

Crutchfield 21:23
current 23:18

cut 27:20

Dante 4:9

Darryl 5:4 25:17 26:18 32:12
database 18:522:14,15,19
date 25:2541:8

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



dating 23:20

Davis 4:22,25 28:5,7,8,10,15,
18 32:13

day 7:16 17:20 20:10 40:14
days 8:16 11:18 26:14 38:13
DDC 8:10

death 10:1

deceased 6:4

decent 2:12

deep 40:7

dehumidifiers 39:13
deleted 22:14 23:12
delighted 16:21

demise 27:4
demonstrated 10:10

department 10:14,17 11:16,20
12:19 19:10 20:1 22:3 24:8,9,
14 30:6

departments 18:7
deputy 9:310:4 14:21 15:4
Derek 27:6

descriptions 36:13 37:18
deserves 11:6

desire 12:20

Desoto- 30:14
desperate 13:17
destroyed 21:25
detective 8:526:22
detectives 8:1

Detroit 4:2510:16 11:11,16,19
12:16,17,19,21 13:9 20:1
22:3,8,15,18,23 23:4 29:15
31:19 32:16,22 33:25 38:9

device 33:11

Dewaelsche 3:11,16,25 4:2
39:14

02/ 27/ 2025
diapers 39:10

died 17:13
Dietrich 26:22
difference 33:5,8
digging 40:6
directing 6:10
direction 5:14 15:7
Director 4:13

disciplinary 23:11 24:7,12,23,
25 25:5

discipline 23:15 25:7
disciplined 18:16
discreetly 11:2
discussed 32:7 36:8

discussion 3:19 4:3 36:20
37:942:8

dispatched 5:20
distance 6:7
distress 11:12,24,25
Distributed 39:6

District 3:3,6 9:5 15:16,19
38:18,21 39:25

Districts 41:18,21,22,25 42:2
dog 39:9

Dollar 20:15
domain 27:22
Don 4:15

Donna 21:23
door 5:23 31:10
doubled 21:18
DPD 4:13 21:21
DPOA 4:24
drones 20:18
drop 29:10
dropped 27:12,14

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

drowned 32:13
drugs 7:5
Duggan 6:20
Durhal 4:22
dying 32:10

early 29:9

Eastside 13:9
effectively 37:23 38:9
efficiently 37:24 38:10
effort 32:1
egregious 18:16
Eighth 26:22
elected 4:7,17
electronically 33:13
Ellsworth 30:15
else's 21:19
embarrassing 10:25
employee 41:3
encourage 41:23
end 20:9

ended 6:17
engaged 38:8
entertain 3:13,22
entire 10:9
environment 14:5
Eric 19:4 20:22
erroneous 27:11
established 26:1
evening 28:8
events 30:18
Ewing 7:9

excused 3:9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



exhaustive 23:2

expect 8:13
expeditiously 35:14 37:21
experiencing 32:24
explanation 32:9
extending 12:12

extra 28:14,15

extremely 9:5

F

facial 7:19,23,24 21:13

facilities 17:23 19:11,16 20:3,
16

fact 8:24 16:22 17:11 24:1
failures 32:6

fair 32:4

fairly 8:17

fairness 18:18

false 27:10

families 2:18 11:12 12:8
38:20,25 39:21,23 40:5

family 11:6,9 12:13 13:11,12
14:2,10,13 21:25 25:23 35:11
39:23

father 2:7 26:3
favor 3:19 4:3 36:20 37:9 42:8
favors 20:13
February 3:13,23
federal 22:13,14,22
feed 11:24

feel 30:23

feeling 29:23

feet 32:16

Felicia 4:11

figure 26:7

02/ 27/ 2025
file 23:20 25:2

filed 25:1

files 23:12

final 41:7

financial 9:14

find 6:13 23:3 33:18
finding 6:23

fire 19:10

fired 18:6,16

firing 18:17

Fitzgerald 4:155:6,9,12 7:17,
21 8:9,16,19 10:5 12:23
22:18,24 23:17 29:14,22
30:11 33:5,7,11,13

flooded 38:21

folks 6:12,13,19,24 15:2
follow 8:4

food 39:6

force 10:10,18
forget 32:12
forgiven 25:24
forgot 40:9
Forgotten 39:14,15
fortunate 13:10 16:19
forward 6:9 12:3 26:7
found 10:6

frankly 9:24

Fred 4:22

Fredia 4:20 13:5
freezing 9:12

friend 13:12 32:14
Friends 13:11 14:2,10,13
frigidly 11:17

front 25:25

frozen 9:25 21:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

fuck 27:18

fulfilled 7:23

funeral 9:1511:3 16:17 19:20
funerals 11:7

future 7:8

gamut 16:2
Garden 5:22

GARNIER 2:25 3:1,2,3,5,7,8,9,
10,11 4:9 33:18 41:7

gas 28:20

gathered 26:24

gave 35:1

general 6:11
gentleman 6:16 12:15
gift 39:6

girl 6:5

give 2:14,16,20 15:7 30:15
40:20

giving 40:15
glad 15:25
glory 2:20
goal 14:3

God 2:11,12,13,14,15,19
31:11

good 2:25:66:24 7:2,7,10
16:16 18:2,3 20:8,21 25:15
26:15 28:8,10 29:1,18 30:13,
17,21 31:8 41:20

Gordy 39:3

Goss 4:9
government 22:22
Governor 40:3
GPS 25:21

grace 2:10

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



grade 36:14 37:2
graduations 19:24
grandfather 26:2
grandmother 27:14,15
granted 25:21

great 6:6 14:23 22:9 34:20,21
38:11,17 41:17,22

Gregory 2:4

grievances 15:10 20:6 31:23
grocery 39:7

group 7:10

guess 34:14 38:23,25
guest 19:25

gun 18:22 33:6,8

guy 13:1

hand 28:11
HANDS 20:6
Handyside 4:16
happen 32:1541:3

happened 13:2517:15 21:10
24:23

happening 13:20 14:9
happy 38:10

hard 5:17 14:7 30:24
Harper 13:19

Harvest 39:14,15

hate 10:16

Hayes 4:12

head 6:39:2,4

headed 13:13
headquarters 33:22 34:6

hear 5:7 9:17 16:25 22:10
31:15,16

02/ 27/ 2025
heard 16:15,23 17:5 25:14
26:16 27:25 28:1,6,8,10 30:2,
7 31:17,24 33:3

hearing 28:24 29:23
heart 12:12 16:22 20:22
heat 6:17

Heaters 39:12

heavy 16:22

held 18:8,23 40:4
helicopters 20:18
helped 35:21
helping 11:24 12:5 16:1 38:23
Henry 4:16

Herbert 34:3
Hernandez 3:9

high 29:13

highlight 5:19

hire 18:9

hired 18:7 38:2
History 34:19

hold 10:12 21:1 23:19
holding 40:5

home 30:1
homeless 10:15 32:3

homelessness 31:21 32:7,19,
20,25

homeowner's 29:11
homes 2:18 17:3
Homicide 27:3,6
homicides 5:14
honorable 5:6

hope 14:21 15:417:8
hoping 315

horrific 10:20

hour 8:259:9

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hours 8:1017:2

house 6:3 26:25 27:13,15
32:14

housing 9:2

Howell 39:4

HR 4:13

HRD 32:7,23

HUD 32:8

hundred 38:25

husband 25:19 26:2 38:19

identify 6:19 8:2

l 4:22

image 7:25

imagine 10:1
immensely 14:25
impact 32:20
impactful 7:3
important 28:21 29:4 30:24
importantly 38:22
impressed 10:4
impressive 9:511:13
incarcerated 25:19

incident 6:15 13:25 21:24
31:22

included 39:9
including 39:2
incorrect 22:13
individuals 13:14

information 23:23 24:15 26:4,
24

INI 19:14
Inn 13:21 14:1,8,17 15:1
inside 11:19 29:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



inspired 18:6
insurance 29:11,12
interaction 9:17
interested 12:15,16
interrogation 8:11
interviewed 10:6
introduction 2:23 4:6
investigate 13:20 38:2
investigated 20:11
investigation 8:3,14
investigator 4:10,11 27:4
invocation 2:3
involved 12:5 14:4 31:7

issue 7:20 10:10 11:10 15:25
29:21 38:22 41:1

issued 18:9
issues 22:20 30:17 34:25
I'm 22:7

Jackson 4:16

jail 21:14

January 18:10 25:22,25
Jerome 4:10

Jesus 2:21

Jnr 32:12

job 6:4,6,19 19:23 20:11 22:9
29:4 31:8 36:13 37:1,17 40:9
41:17,20,22

jobs 18:21 19:13
Jonya 4:13
Joshua 4:13
joules 33:13
judge 25:25
Julie 25:12

02/ 27/ 2025
Juliet 25:16

July 26:22 27:2

justice 7:9

K

Kamaya 32:13

Kaneisha 26:25 27:3,10,18,19
Katrina 4:13

keeping 31:7

Kenisha 27:13

key 34:25

kidnapped 5:22

kids 10:7 19:13,18,20 32:9
40:15

kind 7:539:13

kindly 5:2 29:20 30:10 31:12
33:134:8 37:21

kindness 2:11
kinds 38:1
Kinloch’s 9:16
kits 38:24 39:9
Klan 18:13
knit 2:13
knocked 5:23
knocks 33:14
knowledge 24:6
Knox 16:18
kudos 30:15

LA 39:3
lack 2:15
Ladon 4:21
lady 18:14
lastly 7:8

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

late 34:18,20 35:21
leader 9:18,19
leaders 4:8
leadership 11:15 21:20
leave 23:21

leaving 27:13

legal 7:22

lengthy 25:6
Leonard-gilbert 11:23
lessons 39:22

letting 14:9 30:24
liberally 2:16

Liberty 12:13 19:23 26:21
library 20:14

lie 32:21

life 26:1

lift 41:19,24

limit 23:14

Lisonya 4:11

list 17:3

Listen 26:18

lists 22:15 35:9

live 6:14 19:16 29:25
lived 19:11 22:9 32:13
lives 38:1

living 20:3

local 6:25

locally 39:8

located 13:18 15:20 33:25
39:7

location 6:24 8:2

long 8:13 12:2,14,15 17:10
19:14

looked 25:5
Lord 2:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



lost 9:11

lot 5:17 7:3,8 8:5 11:1,18 12:6,
7,16 14:24 35:2,22 37:25
38:20 39:2,10,22 40:12

lots 6:12

love 2:10

lower 29:12

LSA 4:23

Lyman 25:15,16,19 26:12,15

M

made 16:25 20:6,13 22:12
36:18 37:7 42:6

MAGATNEY 22:7
main 38:21

make 14:20 15:10 16:1 21:15
28:22 29:2 32:22,23 35:10
38:341:19

making 40:16
MALE 5:10

man 9:9 10:6
March 33:21,23 34:2,3 41:8
Marco 27:5

Marie 4:19

Mark 4:23

Mary 4:12 6:20
matchless 2:21
material 40:17
matter 7:19,22 11:6
Maye 27:6

mayor 8:25 9:3,10,21 10:4,12,
13,16,19 11:15 21:7 22:2 32:9
40:1

Mcdonald's 27:13
Mcgatney 22:5,7,22 23:5
Mcilwain 13:5,7

02/ 27/ 2025
Mcleod 27:12

means 20:4
meant 26:20
meantime 16:19
measure 24:23
Media 4:17

meet 34:2,4 37:16

meeting 2:34:19 7:7 31:19
32:16 33:21,22 34:6 36:9
42:17

meetings 14:15 29:15 30:19
34:1,24 39:19,20

member 2:14 4:22 41:2
members 7:10 10:18 18:13
men 2:16 11:16

mention 27:8

mentioned 41:15,16
mercy 2:10

met 6:259:10,13 13:22 27:3
Metro 39:3

Mexico 18:14

Meyers 31:20

Millwrights 33:24

mind 10:21 23:7

Minister 19:4 20:21
minute 21:1 27:12 28:14,15
minutes 3:23

misconduct 22:14,16
misidentified 21:13
Mister 9:8

mom 5:24 22:7

Monday 31:19 37:16
money 14:14 32:20,22 39:8
Monkey 25:12 26:18
Month 34:19

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

months 19:9,11 20:7 23:16
25:20,22

Moore 3:8,18 36:16,19 42:5,7

mother 9:11,18 13:517:9,15
32:13

mothers 17:11,19

motion 3:13,21,22 4:5 36:8,
10,18,22 37:7,11 42:6,10

Mott 26:22

move 3:17 26:6 35:8,13,15
36:12 40:25 42:4

moved 3:15,24 4:1 9:22 37:1,
19 41:4

moving 6:9 37:21,23
murdered 27:1

named 35:25

names 33:9,11
narrative 27:9,11
nationalists 18:13
navigate 26:6
necessarily 33:7
needed 8:111:21 14:12
negotiated 24:18

neighborhood 20:25 28:22
29:5,7

news 7:15

nice 9:17 33:14 38:24
night 13:24 17:5

nip 29:9

non-fatal 5:15
nonprofits 32:8
Northwest 31:20 32:17
notes 30:8

notion 7:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



NPO 30:19

NPOS 18:19 29:24,25 30:7,16,
20

number 9:7 26:11 31:2

numbers 5:13

02/ 27/ 2025

owners 7:1

(0]

oath 18:6

occur 5:13
occurred 9:7
offense 18:15 24:17
offered 9:14

office 4:10,20,22 25:2,18
33:20

officer 10:6,7 18:14 24:24
25:1 30:19

officers 5:19,22 6:1,4 13:23
14:20 18:5,12,23 19:9,10,11,
16,24 20:1,2,14 22:16,20
23:12 24:7,13 25:4 28:23
29:5,1532:1,4

officials 4:7,17
oftentimes 24:11
one-time 29:16
ongoing 7:22 8:3
open 17:2
opened 26:23 27:1

opposed 3:21 36:22 37:11
42:10

oral 13:2

order 2:3,13 18:23
organization 13:16 37:23 38:8
organizations 13:14 39:2
outspoken 34:25

oversight 15:9 21:5 35:1
owned 32:14

p.m. 42:17
PAC 29:15
paid 14:13
pardoned 18:11
pardons 18:9
parents 6:6
park 30:2
parking 6:11

part 5:16 8:14 13:10,15 30:18
38:11

passing 6:17
past 16:17
pastor 26:2
Patillo 4:14

pay 6:10 20:4,6 26:18,21
29:12

Penrod 5:21

people 6:23 9:2 10:15,22
11:24 17:4 20:4,5 22:2 23:24
32:3,18 40:7,12 41:19

period 20:6 27:12
periods 8:9

permanent 41:4

person 8:218:2221:12,15
personal 9:14 12:8
personally 9:10,13 13:22
personnel 23:19 36:7 37:16
petition 14:18

photo 7:25

pick 10:22

picked 27:17

place 8:14 31:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
placement 9:2

places 10:22

plan 35:16
planning 35:5
plans 6:8

play 13:10,15
playing 21:16
pleasure 17:12,13
PM 31:20 33:22 34:2,5
pocket 14:15
pockets 40:7

point 14:12
pointed 10:11 35:22

police 4:6,14,25 5:5 6:22
10:14,15,16,17 11:16,19
12:16,17,19,21 13:23 17:1,23,
24 19:10 20:1,18 21:2 22:3,8,
13,15 23:12 24:7 28:19,23
29:5,15 30:5 31:25 32:1,4,16
34:22 35:1

policies 35:23

policy 23:11 24:1 34:1
Pontiac 17:6
population 6:7
popup 39:22

Porter 21:22
position 20:541:4
positions 36:10 37:22
positive 6:25
possibly 12:19,22
posted 36:10,15
posting 37:2
postings 36:6,13
power 34:23
powerful 11:21 12:1
praise 2:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Prasad 27:5

precinct 4:21 5:20 6:22 18:18
26:22 30:16 33:23

precincts 17:2
predicts 33:18
prep 6:7

present 2:253:1,2,3,5,7,8,11
4:95:3,4

president 4:21,23 13:8 18:4,9
30:14

president's 25:18
press 8:259:7 23:24 32:6

Pressley 3:10,15,18 15:5 20:9,
23 40:12,13 42:3,4,7

pride 31:9

priority 16:1
prison 26:1
privacy 11:7
private 11:512:7,8 37:25
problem 18:21
procedural 7:9
proceed 36:8,9
process 14:4
profanity 27:21
Professional 22:19
program 39:4
promote 23:24
promotion 24:12
propane 6:17
provide 24:14

public 7:20 8:24 23:22 25:9
27:21 28:12 31:21 34:5

push 27:9

put 8:7 14:6,18 17:16 38:23
39:8,11

putting 14:1

02/ 27/ 2025

Q

qualified 23:3

guestion 22:12,17 23:6 34:14
guestions 7:13,14 8:20
quick 8:17

quickly 6:5

quorum 3:12

radar 16:13

ran 6:2

range 36:14 37:3
rapport 30:21
rapports 30:24
rates 29:13

Ravendale 13:8,9,21 14:13
15:18,19 16:4

Ray 13:13

reach 35:11

reaches 24:14

readily 29:3

ready 14:18 36:7,9
reality 35:10

realize 9:10

reasons 25:16

recall 23:10

receive 13:1518:19 24:5
received 7:12 33:19
receiving 14:2

recently 25:22 29:14
recognition 7:19,23,24 21:13
recommendations 35:2

record 5:3 23:14 24:21,22
25:5,7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
records 24:7,12,25

rectified 41:5,6,9
reduce 29:6,14
reference 16:1
referral 19:17
referred 25:18
reflect 5:3
registered 5:1
regularly 29:16
relates 7:18 8:14
Relations 4:21
relationship 31:6,9
relationships 25:23 30:23
relatives 17:17
released 8:6,12
remarkable 10:11

remember 21:22,23 24:1,18
29:16 34:20

reminding 36:3
rename 34:17

rent 20:4,6

rep 38:19

report 5:57:12 33:17,18 34:6
reported 18:20
reporter 4:15
reports 20:13 33:19
representative 4:7,20
Representatives 4:18
request 14:22
requesting 39:12
requests 24:11
requirement 7:24
research 23:2

reserve 12:17,21 28:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



residents 11:10 14:4
resolutely 11:11
resources 21:15 26:4
respect 10:10,20
respond 18:24
responded 38:7
responding 18:19
response 14:22 23:15
responsibility 21:19
responsible 18:8,23 21:8
rest 16:11

resting 32:15
restoring 25:23
result 37:17

retired 25:4
retirement 15:24
return 16:4
Reverend 9:16
revolving 31:10
robberies 5:15

Roll 2:24

rolling 38:18

Ron 4:23 34:18,22 35:21
Roo 25:12 26:18

room 9:110:2 13:4 34:2,3,5,
18 35:3,25

run 21:18,19

Sacred 20:22
sad 17:8,21
safe 29:18 31:8
safer 14:8
Safety 34:5

02/ 27/ 2025
salary 36:14 37:3

scene 26:25
scheme 27:6

school 40:17

Scott 34:19,22 35:21
Scotty 4:24

search 6:13
searching 23:1
secretary 34:15 35:10,16
secretary's 33:16
security 20:16

SED 39:3
self-insured 30:5
selling 7:4

send 26:11
sensitive 11:6,10
SER 39:3

service 13:12 14:3,12

services 4:17 11:3,20 12:3
20:25

set 16:14

seventies 22:10
sewage 32:13

share 38:23

shelter 9:317:4
shelters 6:23,24 17:4 32:23
shoot 27:10
shootings 5:15

short 30:3,4

shortly 8:6,8

shot 6:327:1,14,18,19
shown 39:24

shut 18:4 27:22

sickness 2:19

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
sighage 35:9

signed 4:18
significant 9:22

sir 7:17 12:10 15:15 25:10
26:12 28:2,9 31:14 33:18
34:7,11,13 35:19

sit 16:19 19:21
sitting 24:2

situation 10:20 11:15 13:18
15:3 16:6 32:2

situations 32:3
Sixth 5:20
sixties 22:9
Skilled 33:24
Skylar 34:3
sleeping 6:12,16
sleeves 38:19
Sloan 4:11

Smith 2:2,6,22,25 3:17,21 4:1,
512:513:516:16 19:23 26:21

social 32:537:25
solid 42:1
Solomon 9:16
sound 30:13
Sounds 26:15
Southfield 16:20
Southwest 40:1,3,4
space 12:6

speak 32:18

speaker 5:10 18:1 19:25 20:20
22:4 25:11 26:17 27:23 30:12
31:13 33:2

speakers 13:4 19:3 25:11 28:4
speaking 24:20 34:23
special 6:10

specialists 37:2

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



spend 39:8

spent 25:20

staff 4:6 26:10 38:1,11
stage 41:7

stand 11:11 32:22
Standards 22:19
standing 9:9 32:8
start 13:4 23:20 28:18 40:17
started 10:21

state 4:19 38:19 39:5
stated 18:11
station 17:23 30:2
stats 5:13

stay 10:25

Staying 16:8

step 30:20

stepped 39:24
stipend 28:20

stop 30:4

stopped 8:2

store 20:15 39:7
Street 33:25

streets 11:22
strong 12:20 41:25
stronger 12:3
structures 6:11

stuff 7:4,511:8 12:6,7 23:24
39:13

stun 33:6,8
sugarcoat 20:10
suggestion 16:2517:2
suicide 27:1,9
summit 7:9

Sumpter 30:19

02/ 27/ 2025
supplies 39:10

support 3:16,25 11:9 26:4
36:16,17 42:5

supported 3:18 4:2 36:19 42:7
supporting 12:12
surrounded 7:3

suspect 6:1

sustained 24:10

system 16:3

systems 24:15

T

tab 33:19
talk 9:24 10:15
talked 8:11 16:25

talking 9:22 13:24 15:17 24:19
41:23

Tamara 12:13 26:20
Tanya 11:23

taser 33:5,8

task 41:2

Tatiana 31:22 32:2,10
Taura 25:13 31:14
team 11:23

tear 30:6

tears 10:8
technology 21:13
telephone 26:11 31:2
tells 2:15

tenacity 42:1
tension 29:6

Tenth 30:16 31:10 33:23
Teresa 4:12

terms 14:2 35:17 38:6
Tether 25:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
text 28:14

texting 5:24
that’'s 19:19
thing 6:2

things 6:258:1510:25 11:1,2,
3,417:21 24:21 29:7,8 35:22
36:9 37:25 38:1 39:10

Thomas 4:23

thought 7:2,6 9:25
thoughts 12:10

throw 40:9

Thursday 19:21 33:21,23
tidbit 30:22 31:4

time 5:16:2,22 11:9 12:2
17:10 18:25 19:14 20:9,13
21:12,23 23:14,20,21 24:8
25:8,20 27:12 31:11 32:22
34:16 36:12 37:1,24 38:5

times 18:12 22:11 24:12 25:3
tirelessly 38:13
title 37:18,19

today 4:917:1 28:14 31:24
37:19

today's 34:6

Todd 4:14 31:1

told 18:14 26:19 32:19
Toni 13:4,7

tops 27:16

total 14:4

Touch 2:18

touching 38:24 39:22
track 22:20 23:19
trailblazer 34:23
Training 33:24 36:7 37:16
transported 6:23
Travelers 13:21,25 14:7,17,25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Traver 13:18
tremendously 35:21
trends 5:18

Trump 18:4

trust 10:17 22:3
trusts 22:1

truth 34:23
Truthfully 22:24
Tuesday 16:17 34:2 36:9
turn 32:4

turned 27:3,8

TV 10:6 17:21

type 11:7 14:12 26:3
Tyrone 4:20 38:19
Tyson 4:11

U

unbelievable 10:9
unbraided 2:16
unclear 10:21

Underwood 4:13 13:3 19:3
22:525:10 27:24 28:2,4 31:14
33:2

unfinished 34:9,10,11
unfortunate 6:15 21:24
union 24:18 33:23
Unit 27:6

unity 2:13

University 39:5
unnecessary 17:14
unsheltered 6:7,9,21
upcoming 34:1
update 8:23 38:5
updates 5:18 35:4

02/ 27/ 2025

\Y

vacate 24:9
Varner 28:5 30:13,14

vehicles 28:23 29:1,3,11,21,
2530:1,3,4

Vice 2:2,6,22,25 3:17,21 4:1,5
12:13

Video 4:17

vigilant 18:8
violating 18:6

visual 4:16

vital 29:3

voice 30:14

voted 34:17 35:3,5,15

W

wait 21:1 35:25

wanted 10:2 31:2,18 35:20
41:1

Warfield 4:10 24:3,5,20 38:5
warned 18:24

water 38:21

Wayne 39:5

ways 21:4

weapons 20:15

website 20:2

week 6:15,25 16:23 22:12
28:11 33:20 38:13 41:15,16

weekend 29:18
weekly 38:12
weeks 11:18
We're 42:11
white 18:13
widespread 6:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
William 4:25 28:5

Williams 19:4,6,8 31:22 32:2
Williams' 32:10

Willie 26:19

Wilson 2:4,5,7

wisdom 2:14,15

woman 8:6 9:4

women 9:5,6 11:16
Wonderful 12:12,25 41:18
Wood 20:8

Woods 5:2,4,8 7:14,18 8:8,13,
18,20,22 9:8,21 10:24 13:1
14:19 15:6,13,15,21,23 16:7,
10,15 18:1,3 19:2,7 20:20
22:4,17 23:9 24:3 25:3,14,17
26:5,10,13,16,18 27:20,25
28:3,6,9,13,17 29:20 30:9,12
31:12,16 33:1,3,16 34:8,11,13
35:7 36:2,5,11,18,22,25 37:4,
7,11,14,20 40:2,11,14,18,22
41:5,9,12,14 42:6,10

Woodward 34:4
word 2:14
Words 17:17

work 5:17,19 8:9 14:23,24
16:12 21:20 28:21 30:24 31:6
35:9 38:12,14,17 40:8

workable 18:20
workers 32:5,6

working 13:17 14:6,7 16:3
35:17 38:13

works 16:3 34:20
would've 8:419:12
Wrench 25:12 26:18
written 18:12
wrong 8:6 37:18
Wyman 13:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



02/ 27/ 2025

Y

year 32:10 40:13

years 19:15 21:17 22:7 23:13,
17 25:20,22 29:18 35:2 40:4

yelled 5:10

yesterday 7:15,16 39:6 41:8
York 18:12

young 4:23 9:11 34:21

z

zap 33:14
zone 13:10
Zoom 2:419:522:6 25:10,11

I i
SV NI RIS VNS N\N\[e{ Sl hansonreporting.com
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo 313.567.8100



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43

	Word Index
	Index: $43,015..afternoon
	$43,015 (1)
	$64,465 (1)
	(1) (1)
	10 (3)
	10- (1)
	100% (1)
	10th (2)
	11 (2)
	11% (1)
	11687 (1)
	11th (1)
	13% (1)
	13-year-old (3)
	13th (1)
	16th (3)
	18100 (1)
	18th (1)
	2018 (1)
	2020 (2)
	2021 (1)
	2025 (2)
	20th (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	26% (1)
	27th (1)
	2:00 (1)
	3-year-old (1)
	30 (2)
	3:00 (1)
	3:20 (1)
	3rd (1)
	4 (2)
	4:00 (2)
	4:30 (2)
	4th (1)
	5 (2)
	50% (1)
	50-block (1)
	5:00 (1)
	6 (3)
	6% (1)
	6,700 (1)
	60 (1)
	61 (1)
	67,726 (1)
	6th (2)
	7% (1)
	7-to-10-minute (1)
	75 (1)
	77,634 (1)
	7½ (1)
	Aaron (1)
	abandoned (1)
	Absolutely (7)
	AC (21)
	acceptable (2)
	accolades (2)
	accountability (1)
	accountable (2)
	acknowledge (3)
	act (2)
	action (3)
	actively (1)
	activity (2)
	acts (1)
	add (2)
	address (4)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	administrative (3)
	administrators (1)
	Advisory (1)
	affect (2)
	affecting (1)
	African-american (1)
	afternoon (8)

	Index: agenda..bogus
	agenda (2)
	aggravated (3)
	ahead (3)
	aid (1)
	air (1)
	alcohol (1)
	Alexander (1)
	allegations (1)
	Alright (6)
	amazing (1)
	Ambassador (1)
	Amelia (1)
	Amen (2)
	American (1)
	Americorps (1)
	animals (1)
	announced (1)
	announcements (1)
	apologize (1)
	apologizing (2)
	appeals (1)
	applaud (1)
	applauded (1)
	applicant (1)
	approached (2)
	approval (2)
	area (1)
	arms (1)
	arranged (1)
	arrangement (1)
	arrest (1)
	arrived (2)
	Artemisia (1)
	article (1)
	assault (3)
	assigned (3)
	assist (2)
	assistance (5)
	assistant (5)
	assisted (1)
	assisting (3)
	association (2)
	assume (1)
	assured (1)
	attend (1)
	attended (3)
	attention (3)
	attorney (1)
	audio (1)
	Authority (1)
	aware (3)
	awful (1)
	aye (9)
	back (14)
	background (1)
	backpack (1)
	backpacks (1)
	bad (1)
	badge (1)
	bag (1)
	Banks (13)
	Barbara (1)
	Barber (2)
	based (2)
	basis (1)
	beds (1)
	begging (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bell (7)
	beneficial (1)
	Bernard (12)
	Bernice (1)
	Bettison (7)
	Betty (2)
	big (2)
	black (2)
	blanket (1)
	bleach (1)
	bless (3)
	blessing (5)
	blizzard (1)
	block (3)
	Blossom (3)
	Blount (3)
	blurry (1)
	board (15)
	board's (1)
	bodies (1)
	bogus (1)

	Index: bond..choose
	bond (1)
	BOPC (3)
	bottom (1)
	Bowman (1)
	boy's (1)
	brand (1)
	break (1)
	Bridge (2)
	briefly (2)
	bring (1)
	broadcast (1)
	brother (1)
	brought (1)
	Brown (6)
	brutality (1)
	bud (1)
	build (3)
	building (1)
	bunch (1)
	Bureau (1)
	Burke's (1)
	Burton (14)
	business (5)
	businessman (1)
	Butler (4)
	call (3)
	called (3)
	calling (1)
	calls (3)
	CAM (2)
	cameras (1)
	CAMS (1)
	Candace (1)
	candidate (1)
	canister (1)
	captain (3)
	car (5)
	cards (2)
	care (8)
	careful (2)
	carjacking (1)
	Carpenters (1)
	carried (4)
	carries (1)
	carry (1)
	cars (4)
	Carter (22)
	Carter's (1)
	Carters (1)
	case (2)
	Casino (1)
	cat (1)
	catching (1)
	Catholic (1)
	caused (1)
	CDI (1)
	CEI (1)
	celebrate (1)
	center (4)
	chair (20)
	chairman (7)
	chairperson (83)
	chairs (1)
	chance (1)
	changed (3)
	changing (1)
	chaplain (3)
	chaplains (1)
	Chaplin (1)
	charge (6)
	charged (1)
	Charles (2)
	Charmaine (2)
	Charnita (1)
	check (1)
	checks (1)
	chief (25)
	child (3)
	children (10)
	choked (1)
	choose (1)

	Index: Christ..date
	Christ (1)
	church (2)
	CI (2)
	cigarettes (1)
	cities (1)
	citizen (5)
	citizens (3)
	city (17)
	city's (1)
	cleaning (1)
	clear (3)
	cleverly (1)
	close (3)
	closed (1)
	clothes (1)
	club (1)
	coalition (1)
	COC (4)
	cold (2)
	Coleman (2)
	command (1)
	commander (2)
	comment (2)
	commenters (1)
	comments (1)
	commission (2)
	commissioner (95)
	commissioner's (2)
	commissioners (18)
	committed (2)
	committee (5)
	communicated (1)
	communications (1)
	communities (1)
	community (25)
	compare (1)
	compassion (1)
	complain (2)
	complaining (5)
	complaint (8)
	complaints (6)
	concentrate (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concludes (1)
	concocted (1)
	conference (8)
	conferences (1)
	confidential (1)
	congratulate (1)
	connect (2)
	Conner (1)
	contact (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (3)
	continued (1)
	Continuing (1)
	conversation (2)
	cool (1)
	Coral (1)
	corner (1)
	corpse (1)
	correct (2)
	correctly (2)
	corroborate (1)
	Council (5)
	couple (2)
	court (2)
	covered (1)
	cracking (1)
	created (1)
	cried (1)
	crime (4)
	crimes (1)
	criminal (1)
	criminals (1)
	crown (1)
	Crutchfield (1)
	current (1)
	cut (2)
	Dante (1)
	Darryl (4)
	database (4)
	date (2)

	Index: dating..excused
	dating (1)
	Davis (9)
	day (4)
	days (4)
	DDC (1)
	death (1)
	deceased (1)
	decent (1)
	deep (1)
	dehumidifiers (1)
	deleted (2)
	delighted (1)
	demise (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	department (12)
	departments (1)
	deputy (4)
	Derek (1)
	descriptions (2)
	deserves (1)
	desire (1)
	Desoto- (1)
	desperate (1)
	destroyed (2)
	detective (2)
	detectives (1)
	Detroit (23)
	device (1)
	Dewaelsche (5)
	diapers (1)
	died (1)
	Dietrich (1)
	difference (2)
	digging (1)
	directing (1)
	direction (2)
	Director (1)
	disciplinary (6)
	discipline (2)
	disciplined (1)
	discreetly (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (5)
	dispatched (1)
	distance (1)
	distress (3)
	Distributed (1)
	District (8)
	Districts (5)
	dog (1)
	Dollar (1)
	domain (1)
	Don (1)
	Donna (1)
	door (2)
	doubled (1)
	DPD (2)
	DPOA (1)
	drones (1)
	drop (1)
	dropped (2)
	drowned (1)
	drugs (1)
	Duggan (1)
	Durhal (1)
	dying (1)
	early (1)
	Eastside (1)
	effectively (2)
	efficiently (2)
	effort (1)
	egregious (1)
	Eighth (1)
	elected (2)
	electronically (1)
	Ellsworth (1)
	else's (1)
	embarrassing (1)
	employee (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	engaged (1)
	entertain (2)
	entire (1)
	environment (1)
	Eric (2)
	erroneous (1)
	established (1)
	evening (1)
	events (1)
	Ewing (1)
	excused (1)

	Index: exhaustive..grace
	exhaustive (1)
	expect (1)
	expeditiously (2)
	experiencing (1)
	explanation (1)
	extending (1)
	extra (2)
	extremely (1)
	facial (4)
	facilities (6)
	fact (4)
	failures (1)
	fair (1)
	fairly (1)
	fairness (1)
	false (1)
	families (9)
	family (13)
	father (2)
	favor (5)
	favors (1)
	February (2)
	federal (3)
	feed (1)
	feel (1)
	feeling (1)
	feet (1)
	Felicia (1)
	figure (1)
	file (2)
	filed (1)
	files (1)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	find (3)
	finding (1)
	fire (1)
	fired (2)
	firing (1)
	Fitzgerald (21)
	flooded (1)
	folks (5)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	force (2)
	forget (1)
	forgiven (1)
	forgot (1)
	Forgotten (2)
	fortunate (2)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	frankly (1)
	Fred (1)
	Fredia (2)
	freezing (1)
	friend (2)
	Friends (4)
	frigidly (1)
	front (1)
	frozen (2)
	fuck (1)
	fulfilled (1)
	funeral (4)
	funerals (1)
	future (1)
	gamut (1)
	Garden (1)
	GARNIER (13)
	gas (1)
	gathered (1)
	gave (1)
	general (1)
	gentleman (2)
	gift (1)
	girl (1)
	give (6)
	giving (1)
	glad (1)
	glory (1)
	goal (1)
	God (7)
	good (22)
	Gordy (1)
	Goss (1)
	government (1)
	Governor (1)
	GPS (1)
	grace (1)

	Index: grade..inside
	grade (2)
	graduations (1)
	grandfather (1)
	grandmother (2)
	granted (1)
	great (9)
	Gregory (1)
	grievances (3)
	grocery (1)
	group (1)
	guess (3)
	guest (1)
	gun (3)
	guy (1)
	hand (1)
	HANDS (1)
	Handyside (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (4)
	happening (2)
	happy (1)
	hard (3)
	Harper (1)
	Harvest (2)
	hate (1)
	Hayes (1)
	head (3)
	headed (1)
	headquarters (2)
	hear (6)
	heard (15)
	hearing (2)
	heart (3)
	heat (1)
	Heaters (1)
	heavy (1)
	held (3)
	helicopters (1)
	helped (1)
	helping (4)
	Henry (2)
	Herbert (1)
	Hernandez (1)
	high (1)
	highlight (1)
	hire (1)
	hired (2)
	History (1)
	hold (3)
	holding (1)
	home (1)
	homeless (2)
	homelessness (5)
	homeowner's (1)
	homes (2)
	Homicide (2)
	homicides (1)
	honorable (1)
	hope (3)
	hoping (1)
	horrific (1)
	hour (2)
	hours (2)
	house (6)
	housing (1)
	Howell (1)
	HR (1)
	HRD (2)
	HUD (1)
	hundred (1)
	husband (3)
	identify (2)
	III (1)
	image (1)
	imagine (1)
	immensely (1)
	impact (1)
	impactful (1)
	important (3)
	importantly (1)
	impressed (1)
	impressive (3)
	incarcerated (1)
	incident (4)
	included (1)
	including (1)
	incorrect (1)
	individuals (1)
	information (4)
	INI (1)
	Inn (5)
	inside (2)

	Index: inspired..Lord
	inspired (1)
	insurance (3)
	interaction (1)
	interested (2)
	interrogation (1)
	interviewed (1)
	introduction (2)
	investigate (2)
	investigated (1)
	investigation (2)
	investigator (3)
	invocation (1)
	involved (3)
	issue (8)
	issued (1)
	issues (3)
	I™m (1)
	Jackson (1)
	jail (1)
	January (3)
	Jerome (1)
	Jesus (1)
	Jnr (1)
	job (15)
	jobs (2)
	Jonya (1)
	Joshua (1)
	joules (1)
	judge (1)
	Julie (2)
	Juliet (1)
	July (2)
	justice (1)
	Kamaya (1)
	Kaneisha (5)
	Katrina (1)
	keeping (1)
	Kenisha (1)
	key (1)
	kidnapped (1)
	kids (6)
	kind (2)
	kindly (7)
	kindness (1)
	kinds (1)
	Kinloch™s (1)
	kits (2)
	Klan (1)
	knit (1)
	knocked (1)
	knocks (1)
	knowledge (1)
	Knox (1)
	kudos (1)
	LA (1)
	lack (1)
	Ladon (1)
	lady (1)
	lastly (1)
	late (3)
	leader (2)
	leaders (1)
	leadership (2)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	legal (1)
	lengthy (1)
	Leonard-gilbert (1)
	lessons (1)
	letting (2)
	liberally (1)
	Liberty (3)
	library (1)
	lie (1)
	life (1)
	lift (2)
	limit (1)
	Lisonya (1)
	list (1)
	Listen (1)
	lists (2)
	live (3)
	lived (3)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	local (1)
	locally (1)
	located (4)
	location (2)
	long (6)
	looked (1)
	Lord (1)

	Index: lost..notion
	lost (1)
	lot (18)
	lots (1)
	love (1)
	lower (1)
	LSA (1)
	Lyman (5)
	made (7)
	MAGATNEY (1)
	main (1)
	make (11)
	making (1)
	MALE (1)
	man (2)
	March (5)
	Marco (1)
	Marie (1)
	Mark (1)
	Mary (2)
	matchless (1)
	material (1)
	matter (3)
	Maye (1)
	mayor (14)
	Mcdonald's (1)
	Mcgatney (4)
	Mcilwain (3)
	Mcleod (1)
	means (1)
	meant (1)
	meantime (1)
	measure (1)
	Media (1)
	meet (3)
	meeting (10)
	meetings (7)
	member (3)
	members (3)
	men (2)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (2)
	mercy (1)
	met (5)
	Metro (1)
	Mexico (1)
	Meyers (1)
	Millwrights (1)
	mind (2)
	Minister (3)
	minute (4)
	minutes (1)
	misconduct (2)
	misidentified (1)
	Mister (1)
	mom (2)
	Monday (2)
	money (4)
	Monkey (2)
	Month (1)
	months (7)
	Moore (6)
	mother (7)
	mothers (2)
	motion (12)
	Mott (1)
	move (9)
	moved (7)
	moving (3)
	murdered (1)
	named (1)
	names (2)
	narrative (2)
	nationalists (1)
	navigate (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (3)
	negotiated (1)
	neighborhood (4)
	news (1)
	nice (3)
	night (2)
	nip (1)
	non-fatal (1)
	nonprofits (1)
	Northwest (2)
	notes (1)
	notion (1)

	Index: NPO..praise
	NPO (1)
	NPOS (6)
	number (3)
	numbers (1)
	oath (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (1)
	offense (2)
	offered (1)
	office (6)
	officer (6)
	officers (28)
	officials (2)
	oftentimes (1)
	one-time (1)
	ongoing (2)
	open (1)
	opened (2)
	opposed (4)
	oral (1)
	order (3)
	organization (3)
	organizations (2)
	outspoken (1)
	oversight (3)
	owned (1)
	owners (1)
	p.m. (1)
	PAC (1)
	paid (1)
	pardoned (1)
	pardons (1)
	parents (1)
	park (1)
	parking (2)
	part (6)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	pastor (1)
	Patillo (1)
	pay (6)
	Penrod (1)
	people (15)
	period (2)
	periods (1)
	permanent (1)
	person (4)
	personal (2)
	personally (3)
	personnel (3)
	petition (1)
	photo (1)
	pick (1)
	picked (1)
	place (2)
	placement (1)
	places (1)
	plan (1)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	play (2)
	playing (1)
	pleasure (2)
	PM (5)
	pocket (1)
	pockets (1)
	point (1)
	pointed (2)
	police (42)
	policies (1)
	policy (3)
	Pontiac (1)
	population (1)
	popup (1)
	Porter (1)
	position (2)
	positions (2)
	positive (1)
	possibly (2)
	posted (2)
	posting (1)
	postings (2)
	power (1)
	powerful (2)
	praise (1)

	Index: Prasad..reserve
	Prasad (1)
	precinct (7)
	precincts (1)
	predicts (1)
	prep (1)
	present (11)
	president (7)
	president's (1)
	press (4)
	Pressley (11)
	pride (1)
	priority (1)
	prison (1)
	privacy (1)
	private (4)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	proceed (2)
	process (1)
	profanity (2)
	Professional (1)
	program (1)
	promote (1)
	promotion (1)
	propane (1)
	provide (1)
	public (8)
	push (1)
	put (7)
	putting (1)
	qualified (1)
	question (4)
	questions (3)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (1)
	radar (1)
	ran (1)
	range (2)
	rapport (1)
	rapports (1)
	rates (1)
	Ravendale (7)
	Ray (1)
	reach (1)
	reaches (1)
	readily (1)
	ready (3)
	reality (1)
	realize (1)
	reasons (1)
	recall (1)
	receive (3)
	received (2)
	receiving (1)
	recently (2)
	recognition (4)
	recommendations (1)
	record (6)
	records (3)
	rectified (3)
	reduce (2)
	reference (1)
	referral (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	registered (1)
	regularly (1)
	relates (2)
	Relations (1)
	relationship (2)
	relationships (2)
	relatives (2)
	released (2)
	remarkable (1)
	remember (6)
	reminding (1)
	rename (1)
	rent (2)
	rep (1)
	report (5)
	reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	reports (2)
	representative (2)
	Representatives (1)
	request (1)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	requirement (1)
	research (1)
	reserve (3)

	Index: residents..specialists
	residents (2)
	resolutely (1)
	resources (2)
	respect (2)
	respond (1)
	responded (1)
	responding (1)
	response (2)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (3)
	rest (1)
	resting (1)
	restoring (1)
	result (1)
	retired (1)
	retirement (1)
	return (1)
	Reverend (1)
	revolving (1)
	robberies (1)
	Roll (1)
	rolling (1)
	Ron (4)
	Roo (2)
	room (9)
	run (2)
	Sacred (1)
	sad (3)
	safe (2)
	safer (1)
	Safety (1)
	salary (2)
	scene (1)
	scheme (1)
	school (1)
	Scott (3)
	Scotty (1)
	search (1)
	searching (1)
	secretary (3)
	secretary's (1)
	security (1)
	SED (1)
	self-insured (1)
	selling (1)
	send (1)
	sensitive (2)
	SER (1)
	service (3)
	services (5)
	set (1)
	seventies (1)
	sewage (1)
	share (1)
	shelter (2)
	shelters (4)
	shoot (1)
	shootings (1)
	short (3)
	shortly (2)
	shot (5)
	shown (1)
	shut (2)
	sickness (1)
	signage (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	sir (13)
	sit (2)
	sitting (1)
	situation (6)
	situations (1)
	Sixth (1)
	sixties (1)
	Skilled (1)
	Skylar (1)
	sleeping (2)
	sleeves (1)
	Sloan (1)
	Smith (13)
	social (3)
	solid (1)
	Solomon (1)
	sound (1)
	Sounds (1)
	Southfield (1)
	Southwest (3)
	space (1)
	speak (1)
	speaker (11)
	speakers (4)
	speaking (2)
	special (1)
	specialists (1)

	Index: spend..Travelers
	spend (1)
	spent (1)
	staff (4)
	stage (1)
	stand (2)
	Standards (1)
	standing (2)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	state (3)
	stated (1)
	station (2)
	stats (1)
	stay (1)
	Staying (1)
	step (1)
	stepped (1)
	stipend (1)
	stop (1)
	stopped (1)
	store (2)
	Street (1)
	streets (2)
	strong (2)
	stronger (1)
	structures (1)
	stuff (7)
	stun (2)
	sugarcoat (1)
	suggestion (2)
	suicide (2)
	summit (1)
	Sumpter (1)
	supplies (1)
	support (7)
	supported (4)
	supporting (1)
	surrounded (1)
	suspect (1)
	sustained (2)
	system (1)
	systems (1)
	tab (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (2)
	talking (5)
	Tamara (2)
	Tanya (1)
	taser (2)
	task (2)
	Tatiana (3)
	Taura (2)
	team (1)
	tear (1)
	tears (1)
	technology (1)
	telephone (2)
	tells (1)
	tenacity (1)
	tension (1)
	Tenth (3)
	Teresa (1)
	terms (3)
	Tether (1)
	text (1)
	texting (1)
	that™s (1)
	thing (1)
	things (18)
	Thomas (1)
	thought (3)
	thoughts (1)
	throw (1)
	Thursday (3)
	tidbit (2)
	time (27)
	times (4)
	tirelessly (1)
	title (2)
	today (5)
	today's (1)
	Todd (2)
	told (3)
	Toni (2)
	tops (1)
	total (1)
	Touch (1)
	touching (2)
	track (2)
	trailblazer (1)
	Training (3)
	transported (1)
	Travelers (5)

	Index: Traver..Wyman
	Traver (1)
	tremendously (1)
	trends (1)
	Trump (1)
	trust (2)
	trusts (1)
	truth (1)
	Truthfully (1)
	Tuesday (3)
	turn (1)
	turned (2)
	TV (2)
	type (3)
	Tyrone (2)
	Tyson (1)
	unbelievable (1)
	unbraided (1)
	unclear (1)
	Underwood (10)
	unfinished (3)
	unfortunate (2)
	union (2)
	Unit (1)
	unity (1)
	University (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unsheltered (3)
	upcoming (1)
	update (2)
	updates (2)
	vacate (1)
	Varner (3)
	vehicles (9)
	Vice (9)
	Video (1)
	vigilant (1)
	violating (1)
	visual (1)
	vital (1)
	voice (1)
	voted (4)
	wait (2)
	wanted (5)
	Warfield (5)
	warned (1)
	water (1)
	Wayne (1)
	ways (1)
	weapons (1)
	website (1)
	week (9)
	weekend (1)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (1)
	We™re (1)
	white (1)
	widespread (1)
	William (2)
	Williams (5)
	Williams' (1)
	Willie (1)
	Wilson (3)
	wisdom (2)
	woman (2)
	women (3)
	Wonderful (3)
	Wood (1)
	Woods (81)
	Woodward (1)
	word (1)
	Words (1)
	work (15)
	workable (1)
	workers (2)
	working (6)
	works (2)
	would've (2)
	Wrench (2)
	written (1)
	wrong (2)
	Wyman (1)

	Index: year..Zoom
	year (2)
	years (11)
	yelled (1)
	yesterday (5)
	York (1)
	young (3)
	zap (1)
	zone (1)
	Zoom (5)



